STATE OF FLORIDA
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION

In Re: Willie Spears Case No.: FEC 17-300
/
TO: Willie Spears David Stafford, Escambia County SOE
720 Lismore Place PO Box 12601
Montgomery, AL 36117-6032 Pensacola, FL 32591

NOTICE OF HEARING (INFORMAL)

A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on, May 14, 2019 at 8:30 am, or as soon thereafter
as the parties can be heard, at the following location: Senate Office Building, 404 South Monroe Street, Room 110-S,
Tallahassee, Florida 32399. Due to heightened security access requirements, please bring only essential items into the building

and plan to arrive early to allow for delays coming through security.

Failure to appear in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver of your right to participate in the hearing.
Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause.

This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as follows:

If you are the Respondent, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 minutes to present your
case to the Commission. However, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable
cause are being considered) may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless you request to be heard or the Commission requests
that your case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, your case will not be individually heard.

If you are the Complainant, you may attend the hearing, but you will not be permitted to address the Commission. In
addition, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered)
may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless the Respondent requests to be heard or the Commission requests that the case be
considered separately on the day of the hearing, the case will not be individually heard.

If you are an Appellant, and you have requested a hearing, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will
have 5 minutes to present your case to the Commission.

Please be advised that both confidential and public cases are scheduled to be heard by the Florida Elections Commission
on this date. As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will not be permitted to attend the hearings on other
confidential cases.

The Commission will electronically record the meeting. Although the Commission’s recording is considered the official
record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also record the hearing.

If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Ann Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at 107
West Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing.

See further instructions on the reverse side.

Tim Vaccaro

Executive Director
Florida Elections Commission
April 30, 2019
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Please refer to the information below for further instructions related to your particular hearing:

If this is a hearing to consider an appeal from an automatic fine, the Filing Officer has imposed a fine on
you for your failure to file a campaign treasurer’s report on the designated due date and, by filing an appeal, you
have asked the Commission to consider either (1) that the report was in fact timely filed; or (2) that there were
unusual circumstances that excused the failure to file the report timely. You are required to prove your case. If
the Commission finds that the report was filed timely or that there were unusual circumstances that excused the
failure, it may waive the fine, in whole or in part. The Commission may reduce a fine after considering the factors
in Section 106.265, Florida Statutes. If the Commission finds that the report was not timely filed and there were
no unusual circumstances, the fine will be upheld.

If this is a hearing to consider a consent order before a determination of probable cause has been

made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order. If the Commission accepts the
consent order, the case will be closed and become public. If the Commission rejects the consent order or does
not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the case will remain confidential, unless confidentiality
has been waived.

If this is a hearing to consider a consent order after a determination of probable cause has been

made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order. If the Commission accepts the
consent order, the case will be closed. If the Commission rejects the consent order or does not make a decision
to accept or deny the consent order, the Respondent will be entitled to another hearing to determine if the
Respondent committed the violation(s) alleged.

If this is a probable cause hearing, the Commission will decide if there is probable cause to believe that the
Respondent committed a violation of Florida’s election laws. Respondent should be prepared to explain how the
staff in its recommendation incorrectly applied the law to the facts of the case. Respondent may not testify, call
others to testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence at the probable cause hearing. The Commission
will only decide whether Respondent should be charged with a violation and, before the Commission determines
whether a violation has occurred or a fine should be imposed, Respondent will have an opportunity for another
hearing at which evidence may be introduced.

If this is an informal hearing, it will be conducted pursuant Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), Florida Statutes;
Chapter 28 and Commission Rule 2B-1.004, Florida Administrative Code. At the hearing, the Commission will
decide whether the Respondent committed the violation(s) charged in the Order of Probable Cause. The
Respondent will be permitted to testify. However, the Respondent may not call witnesses to testify.

Respondent may argue why the established facts in the Staff Recommendation do not support the violations
charged in the Order of Probable Cause. At Respondent’s request, the Commission may determine whether
Respondent’s actions in the case were willful. The Respondent may also address the appropriateness of the
recommended fine. If Respondent claims that his limited resources make him unable to pay the statutory fine, he
must provide the Commission with written proof of his financial resources at the hearing. A financial affidavit
form is available from the Commission Clerk.
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STATE OF FLORIDA
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION

Florida Elections Commission,

Petitioner,
Case No.: FEC 17-300
V.
Willie Spears,
Respondent.

/

ORDER OF PROBABLE CAUSE

THIS MATTER was heard by the Florida Elections Commission (Commission) at its
regularly scheduled meetiﬁg on February 26, 2019, in Tallahassee, Florida.

On January 7, 2019, Staff recommended to the Commission that there was probable cause
to believe that the Florida Election Code was violated. The facts articulated in Staff’s
Recommendation are adopted by reference and incorporated herein. Based on the Complaint,
Report of Investigation, Staff’s Recommendation, and oral statements (if any) made at the probable
cause hearing, the Commission finds that there is probable cause to charge Respondent with the

following violation(s):

[THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]
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Count 1:

On or about August 4, 2016, Respondent violated Section
106.07(7), Florida Statutes, when Respondent failed to notify the
filing officer on the prescribed reporting date that no report would
be filed on that date because he had not received funds, made
contributions, or expended reportable funds during the 2016
termination reporting period.

The Commission finds that there is no probable cause to charge Respondent with violating
Sections 106.141(1), and 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes.

DONE AND ORDERED by the Florida Elections Commission on February 26, 2019.

M. Scott Thomas, Chairman
Florida Elections Commission

Copies furnished to:

Cole H. Kekelis, Assistant General Counsel

Willie Spears, Respondent

David Stafford, Escambia County Supervisor of Elections, Complainant

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO A HEARING

As the Respondent, you may elect to resolve this case in several ways. First, you may elect to
resolve this case by consent order where you and Commission staff agree to resolve the
violation(s) and agree to the amount of the fine. The consent order is then presented to the
Commission for its approval. To discuss a consent order, contact the FEC attorney identified in
the Order of Probable Cause.

Second, you may request an informal hearing held before the Commission, if you do not dispute
any material fact in the Staff Recommendation. You have 30 days from the date the Order of
Probable Cause is filed with the Commission to request such a hearing. The date this order was
filed appears in the upper right-hand corner of the first page of the order. At the hearing, you will
have the right to make written or oral arguments to the Commission concerning the legal issues
related to the violation(s) and the potential fine. At the request of Respondent, the Commission
will consider and determine willfulness at an informal hearing. Otherwise, live witness testimony
is unnecessary. )

Third, you may request a formal hearing held before an administrative law judge in the Division
of Administrative Hearings (DOAH), if you dispute any material fact in the Staff
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Recommendation. You have 30 days from the date the Order of Probable Cause is filed with the
Commission to request such a hearing. The date this order was filed appears in the upper right-
hand corner of the first page of the order. At the hearing, you will have the right to present evidence
relevant to the violation(s) listed in this order, to cross-examine opposing witnesses, to impeach
any witness, and to rebut the evidence presented against you.

If you do not elect to resolve the case by consent order or request a formal hearing at the DOAH
or an informal hearing before the Commission within 30 days of the date this Order of Probable
Cause is filed with the Commission, the case will be sent to the Commission for a formal or
informal hearing, depending on whether the facts are in dispute. The date this order was filed
appears in the upper right-hand corner of the first page of the order.

To request a hearing, please send a written request to the Commission Clerk, Donna Ann
Malphurs. The address of the Commission Clerk is 107 W. Gaines Street, Collins Building,
Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050. The telephone number is (850) 922-4539. The
Clerk will provide you with a copy of Chapter 28-106, Florida Administrative Code, and other
applicable rules upon request. No mediation is available.
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STATE OF FLORIDA
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION

In Re: Willie Spears Case No.: FEC 17-300
/
TO:  Willie Spears David Stafford, Escambia County SOE
720 Lismore Place PO Box 12601
Montgomery, AL 36117-6032 Pensacola, FL 32591

NOTICE OF HEARING (PROBABLE CAUSE DETERMINATION)

A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on, February 26, 2019 at 9:30 am, or as soon
thereafter as the parties can be heard, at the following location: Senate Office Building, 404 South Monroe Street, Room
110-S, Tallahassee, Florida 32399. Due to heightened security access requirements, please bring only essential items into the
building and plan to arrive early to allow for delays coming through security.

Failure to appear in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver of your right to participate in the hearing.
Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause.

This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as
follows:

If you are the Respondent, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 minutes to present your
case to the Commission. However, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable
cause are being considered) may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless you request to be heard or the Commission
requests that your case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, your case will not be individually heard.

If you are the Complainant, you may attend the hearing, but you will not be permitted to address the Commission. In
addition, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered)
may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless the Respondent requests to be heard or the Commission requests that the case
be considered separately on the day of the hearing, the case will not be individually heard.

If you are an Appellant, and you have requested a hearing, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will
have 5 minutes to present your case to the Commission.

Please be advised that both confidential and public cases are scheduled to be heard by the Florida Elections
Commission on this date. As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will not be permitted to attend the
hearings on other confidential cases.

The Commission will electronically record the meeting. Although the Commission’s recording is considered the
official record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also record the
hearing.

If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Ann Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at 107
West Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing.

See further instructions on the reverse side.

Tim Vaccaro, 7.D.
Executive Director
Florida Elections Commission
February 11, 2019
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Please refer to the information below for further instructions related to your particular hearing:

If this is a hearing to consider an appeal from an automatic fine, the Filing Officer has imposed a fine
on you for your failure to file a campaign treasurer’s report on the designated due date and, by filing an appeal,
you have asked the Commission to consider either (1) that the report was in fact timely filed; or (2) that there
were unusual circumstances that excused the failure to file the report timely. You are required to prove your
case. If the Commission finds that the report was filed timely or that there were unusual circumstances that
excused the failure, it may waive the fine, in whole or in part. The Commission may reduce a fine after
considering the factors in Section 106.265, Florida Statutes. If the Commission finds that the report was not
timely filed and there were no unusual circumstances, the fine will be upheld.

If this is a hearing to consider a consent order before a determination of probable cause has

been made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order. If the Commission
accepts the consent order, the case will be closed and become public. If the Commission rejects the consent
order or does not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the case will remain confidential, unless
confidentiality has been waived.

If this is a hearing to consider a consent order after a determination of probable cause has been

made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order. If the Commission accepts
the consent order, the case will be closed. If the Commission rejects the consent order or does not make a
decision to accept or deny the consent order, the Respondent will be entitled to another hearing to determine if
the Respondent committed the violation(s) alleged.

If this is a probable cause hearing, the Commission will decide if there is probable cause to believe that
the Respondent committed a violation of Florida’s election laws. Respondent should be prepared to explain
how the staff in its recommendation incorrectly applied the law to the facts of the case. Respondent may not
testify, call others to testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence at the probable cause hearing.
The Commission will only decide whether Respondent should be charged with a violation and, before the
Commission determines whether a violation has occurred or a fine should be imposed, Respondent will have an
opportunity for another hearing at which evidence may be introduced.

If this is an informal hearing, it will be conducted pursuant Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), Florida
Statutes; Chapter 28 and Commission Rule 2B-1.004, Florida Administrative Code. At the hearing, the
Commission will decide whether the Respondent committed the violation(s) charged in the Order of Probable
Cause. The Respondent will be permitted to testify. However, the Respondent may not call witnesses to testify.

Respondent may argue why the established facts in the Staff Recommendation do not support the violations
charged in the Order of Probable Cause. At Respondent’s request, the Commission may determine whether
Respondent’s actions in the case were willful. The Respondent may also address the appropriateness of the
recommended fine. If Respondent claims that his limited resources make him unable to pay the statutory fine,
he must provide the Commission with written proof of his financial resources at the hearing. A financial
affidavit form IS available from the Commission Clerk.
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STATE OF FLORIDA
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION

In Re: Willie Spears ' Case No.: FEC 17-300
-

STAFF RECOMMENDATION FOLLOWING INVESTIGATION

Pursuant to Section 106.25(4)(c), Florida Statutes, undersigned counsel files this written
recommendation for disposition of the complaint in this case recommending that there is probable
cause to charge Respondent with violating Section 106.07(7), Florida Statutes, and no probable
cause to charge Respondent with v1olat1ng Sections 106.141(1), and 106.19(1)(c), Florida
Statutes. Based upon a thorough review of the Report of Investigation submitted on December
18, 2018, the following facts and law support this staff recommendation:

1. On October 4, 2017, the Florida Elections Commission (“Commission™) received
a sworn complaint alleging that Willie Spears, (“Respondent”) violated Chapter 106, Florida
Statutes.

2. Respondent was a 2016 candidate for Superintendent of Schools for Escambia
County. He withdrew from the race before qualifying.

3. By letter dated April 9, 2018, the Executive Director notified Respondent that
Commission staff would investigate the following statutory provisions:

Section 106.07(7), Florida Statutes: As alleged in the complaint,
Respondent, a 2016 candidate for Superintendent of Schools for
Escambia County, may have failed to notify the filing officer on the
prescribed reporting date that no report would be filed on that date
because he had not received funds, made contributions, or expended
reportable funds during the 2016 termination reporting period.

Section 106.141(1), Florida Statutes: As alleged in the complaint,
Respondent, a 2016 candidate for Superintendent of Schools for
Escambia County, failed to timely file his 2016 Termination Report
reflecting the disposition of all remaining campaign funds.

Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes: As alleged in the
complaint, Respondent, a 2016 candidate for Superintendent of
Schools for Escambia County, may have falsely reported or
deliberately failed to include information in his 2016 Termination
Report, as required by Chapter 106.

4.  On March 21, 2016, Respondent filed a Statement of Candidate form with the
Escambia County Superv1sor of Elections (“ECSOE”) in whlch he acknowledged that he had been
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provided access to read and understand the requirements of Chapter 106, Florida Statutes. (ROI
Exhibit 1)!

5 On March 21, 2016, Respondent filed an Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and
Designation of Campaign Depository form (“DS-DE 9”) with the ECSOE. Respondent designated
Paula Parsons as his campaign treasurer and Warrington Bank as his campaign depository. Ms.
Parsons resigned by letter filed with the ECSOE on April 5,2016.2 (ROI Exhibits 2 & 3)

6. In an affidavit dated July 25, 2018, Keelie A. Sekerka, Election Specialist for the
ECSOE, attested that on March 21, 2016, Respondent was provided digital copies of Chapter 106,
Florida Statutes, and the Candidate and Campaign Treasurer Handbook. On March 21, 2016, an
acknowledgment signed by Respondent was filed with the ECSOE in which he acknowledged that
he had either received a copy of or was told where to access the Escambia County Handbook and
the Division of Elections Handbook. Respondent also acknowledged that he was informed of
online campaign reports and due dates. On March 21, 2016, an acknowledgment signed by
Respondent was filed with the ECSOE in which Respondent acknowledged that he had received a
CD containing the “2016 Candidate Handbook for Local Candidates, All Election Laws, and the
State Candidate Handbook.” (ROI Exhibits 16, 19 & 20)

7. Respondent withdrew from the race for Superintendent of Schools for Escambia
County by letter dated April 11, 2016. The letter is date stamped May 16, 2016, and the ECSOE
‘acknowledged receipt of the withdrawal by letter dated May 17, 2016.3 (ROI Exhibit 4, page 2;
Exhibit 5)

8. Section 106.141(1), Florida Statutes, requires a candidate to dispose of the funds
on deposit in his campaign account and file a report reflecting the disposition of all remaining-
funds within 90 days of withdrawing his candidacy, becoming an unopposed candidate, being
eliminated as a candidate, or being elected to office.

9. Pursuant to Section 106.07(7), Florida Statutes, in any reporting period during
which a candidate has not received funds, made any contributions, or expended any reportable
funds, the filing of the required report for that period is waived. However, the candidate is required
to notify the filing officer in writing on the prescribed reporting date that no report is being filed
on that date.

10.  Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes, prohibits a candidate from falsely reporting
or deliberately failing to include any information required by Chapter 106.

! The Report of Investigation shall be referred to herein as “ROL”

2 Inatelephonic interview on August 8, 2018, Ms. Parsons explained that she resigned because Respondent indicated
she would not be in control of campaign finances in her position as treasurer. (ROI Exhibit 11, pages 2-3)

3 In an email dated June 20, 2016, Ms. Sekerka indicated that the withdrawal was “accepted” on April 11, 2016.

However, based upon the date stamp and acknowledgment letter, it is reasonable to conclude that the notice of
withdrawal was filed with the ECSOE on or about May 16, 2016. (ROI Exhibit 4, page 4)

Staff Recommendation FEC 17-300 . 2
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11.  Asdetailed below, Respondent was not required to file a 2016 Termination Report
(“TR”) because there is no evidence of reportable financial transactions through the campaign
account during the TR reporting period. However, Respondent was required to file a waiver of
the 2016 TR through which he would have notified the filing officer that no reportable financial
transactions occurred during the 2016 TR reporting period. The waiver was due by August 4,
2016, and Respondent failed to file it.

12. By letter dated May 17, 2016, the ECSOE acknowledged Respondent’s
withdrawal, drew Respondent’s attention to the requirements of Section 106.141(1), Florida
Statutes, and informed Respondent that h1s TR, covering the period of May 1, 2016, through
August 4, 2016, was due on August 4, 2016.* (ROI Exhibit 4, page 2)

13.  OnJune 17, 2016, Respondent emailed the ECSOE and acknowledged that he had
been receiving emails and letters in the mail, “...saying I owe money and I have to file reports.”
Respondent requested assistance. (ROI Exhibit 4, page 4)

14, On June 20, 2016, the ECSOE explained in a reply that since Respondent’s
withdrawal was “accepted” on April 11, 2016, he was required to submit either a waiver or report
for the period of April 1, 2016, through April 11,2016, and he was required to file a TR. Id.

15. A conversation log from the ECSOE initialed by Ms. Sekerka indicates that on June
20, 2016, Respondent called their office regarding his campaign reports. Ms. Sekerka explained
that he needed to file his 2016 M4 report covering the month of April. She asked if Respondent
had any contributions or expenditures to report, and he indicated that he did not, so she explained
that he needed to submit a waiver of the report. Ms. Sekerka also reminded Respondent to file his
TR, which was due on August 4, 2016. (ROI Exhibit 4, page 5)

16.  On June 30, 2016, Respondent filed a waiver of the 2016 M4 report certifying that
he had not received funds, made contributions, or expended reportable funds during the 2016 M4
reporting period, which covered the entire month of April. (ROI Exhibit 8)

17. By emails on June 30, 2016, and August 3, 2016, the ECSOE reminded Respondent
to file his TR, which was due on August 4, 2016. (ROI Exhibit 4, pages 7-8)

18.  On September 14, 2016, the ECSOE sent an email to Respondent notifying him
that he had failed to file his TR and asking him to file it. On September 15, 2016, the ECSOE sent
Respondent a letter notifying him that he had failed to file the TR.? (ROI Exhibit 4, pages 9-11)

» 19.  On September 18, 2016, Respondent contacted the ECSOE by email asking if they
were trying to reach him. The ECSOE replied that they had mailed Respondent a hotice that his
TR was due on August 4,2016. The reply attached a copy of the failure to file letter. (ROI Exhibit
4, page 12)

4 The letter was sent to Respondent’s address on his DS-DE 9, but it was returned unclaimed. (ROI Exhibit 4, page
3) ' :

5 The letter was sent to Respondent’s address on his DS-DE 9, but it was returned unclaimed. (ROI Exhibit 4, page
11) '
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20.  Ms. Sekerka confirmed in an affidavit dated July 25, 2018, that as of that date,
Respondent had neither filed his 2016 TR nor notified the filing officer in writing that no report
was being filed. (ROI Exhibit 16, page 2)

21.  In response to the complaint, Respondent asserted that on February 20, 2018, he
went to the ECSOE to ask Supervisor of Elections David Stafford about the complaint. According
to Respondent, Mr. Stafford remembered Respondent coming in but said he did not know if
Respondent came in to fill out the correct paperwork. Respondent claimed he has attempted to
- submit the paperwork three times. Respondent sent two emails to the Commission on February
22, 2018. In the first email, Respondent stated a waiver was submitted on April 11, 2006
[presumably, Respondent meant 2016], at 5:37:33 p.m. In the second email, Respondent asserted,

“Here is proof that I filled this out April 2016.” However, there was no attachment to either of the

emails. A review of the waiver of Respondent’s 2016 M3 report shows that it was submitted on
April 11, 2016, at 7:37:33 p.m. Respondent may have been referring to the filing of the 2016 M3
waiver, which is not at issue in this case. Respondent did not provide any evidence suggesting
that he attempted to file or filed a 2016 TR or waiver of the 2016 TR. (ROI Exhibits 10, 15 & 22)

22.  In an affidavit dated July 19, 2018, David Stafford, Escambia County Supervisor
of Elections, attested that on February 20, 2018, Respondent visited the ECSOE to speak with him
about his 2016 TR. Mr. Stafford asserted that he told Respondent they had no record of him filing
his 2016 TR and that he was required to do so. According to Mr. Stafford, Respondent stated he
thought he had already submitted it, but Mr. Stafford told him that they have no record of the
report. Respondent then asked how to submit it, and Mr. Stafford walked him over to Ms. Sekerka.

" (Attachment A)

23.  In a statement signed by Ms. Sekerka, she acknowledged that Respondent visited
the ECSOE on February 20, 2018. According to Ms. Sekerka, Respondent spoke with Mr. Stafford
and decided to submit his TR. Ms. Sekerka assisted Respondent to log into the filing system.
Respondent stated to her that he opened a campaign account at Wells Fargo with his own money
but did not have any other contributions or expenditures. Ms. Sekerka explained to Respondent

that he needed to file an amendment to the first report [presumably, the 2016 M3, for which .

Respondent had filed a waiver] showing the contribution he made to open the campaign account.
Ms. Sekerka also informed Respondent he needed to file his TR. Ms. Sekerka walked Respondent
through the system, showed him where the TR was, and reviewed what he needed to do to correct
the reports. However, Respondent decided to leave, but he took his login information. (ROI
Exhibits 9 &10)

24.  In atelephonic interview on April 13, 2018, Respondent claimed he never opened
a campaign account and said he was assured by the ECSOE that “everything was fixed” when he
visited their office. (ROI Exhibit 11, page 1)

25.  In atelephonic interview on August 8, 2018, Paula Parsons, Respondent’s former
treasurer, indicated that Respondent had a campaign fundraiser and raised a small amount of
money. Ms. Parsons confirmed in an email dated August 14, 2018, that Respondent opened the
campaign account with Wells Fargo ‘after unsuccessfully attempting to open an account at
Warrington Bank. (ROI Exhibit 11, pages 2-3; Exhibit 12, page 1)
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26.  The investigation secured Respondent’s campaign account records from Wells
Fargo. The account was opened on March 21, 2016, with a deposit of $900. Three more deposits

took the account up to $1,464.66, and the account was taken to a zero balance on April 1, 2016.
There is no record of any further campaign account activity. (ROI Exhibits 13 & 14)

27.  The bank records thus show that all campalgn funds on deposit in the campaign
account were disposed of by April 1, 2016, which was before Respondent withdrew from the race.
Since there is no evidence of campaign finance activity after April 1, 2016, Respondent did not
have to file a 2016 TR to reflect such activity. However, Respondent was required to file a waiver
of the 2016 TR by August 4, 2016, notifying the filing officer that he had no reportable financial
transactions during the TR reporting period. Respondent failed to do so, and Ms. Sekerka
confirmed that as of July 25, 2018, Respondent had not done so.

28. Based upon the information above, Respondent failed to file a waiver of the
campaign’s 2016 TR by the required due date. :

29.  “Probable Cause” is defined as a reasonable grounds of suspicion supported by
circumstances sufficiently strong to warrant a cautious person in the belief that the person has
committed the offense charged. Schmitt v. State, 590 So0.2d 404, 409 (Fla. 1991). Probable cause
exists where the facts and circumstances, of which an [investigator] has reasonably trustworthy
information, are sufficient in themselves for a reason able man to reach the conclusion that an
offense has been committed. Department of Highway Safety and Motor Vehicles v. Favmo 667
So0.2d 305, 309 (Fla. 1% DCA 1995).

30. The above facts show that Respondent was a 2016 candidate for School
Superintendent for Escambia County. He withdrew from the race but failed to file either a 2016
TR or waiver of the 2016 TR within 90 days of withdrawal. A review of Respondent’s bank
records revealed that the campaign account had been zeroed out on April 1, 2016, which was
before Respondent withdrew from the race. There is no evidence of campaign finance activity
during the 2016 TR reporting period. Therefore, Respondent was not required to file a 2016 TR
to report such campaign finance activity. However, Respondent was required to file a waiver of
the 2016 TR by the due date of the report notifying the filing officer that there was no reportable
financial activity during that reporting period. Respondent failed to do so, and the filing officer
confirmed that as of July 25, 2018, Respondent had not done so.

[THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]
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Based upon these facts and circumstances, I recommend that the Commission find no
probable cause to charge Respondent with violating Sections 106.141(1), and 106.19(1)(c), Florida
Statutes, and find probable cause to charge Respondent with the following:

|
|
|
|
f
|
|
Count 1: !
On or about August 4, 2016, Respondent violated Section 106.07(7),
Florida Statutes, when Respondent failed to notify the filing officer
on the prescribed reporting date that no report would be filed on that
date because he had not received funds, made contributions, or
expended reportable funds during the 2016 termination reporting
period.

Respectfully submitted on 3: "‘\“7 7 2019,

AV IAL

|

|

|

, |

Cole H. Kekelis _ >
i

|

Assistant General Counsel

I reviewed this Staff Recommendatlon this 7 day of :} [[MOD

%ﬁ;%

Tlmothy Vacc ()
Executive D ctor
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AFFIDAVIT OF FILING OFFICER
Case Number: FEC 17-300

STATE OF FLORIDA
County of Escambia

David H. Stafford, being duly sworn, says:

1. This affidavit is made upon my personal knowledge.
2. I am of lgal age and competent to testify to the matters stated herein. 1 am currently

employed by Jo2 DEMVNTHALOMTY _ as SRV SO0 Vi rzong,

3. Did you have any conversations with Willie Spears concerning a provision of Chapter
106, Florida Statutes, at any time during his 2016 campaign? [E/\{u:;nor L1 No. If yes, please
indicate whether the conversation(s) was in person, in writing, or by telephone, and the subject
" matter of the conversation(s). If applicable, please provide copies documenting the
conversation(s).

N RS Rons 70 Auittion . = powt
e AD (Lons on
TIANN MR BRAYE Er/TisnAeTns PO %3 ,5LM

4. " Please provide details of any conversations you had with Willie Spears (including any
correspondence) since September 29, 2017 regarding his 2016 TR. Please provide copies of any
correspondence from him or to him by your office since September 29, 2017.

ENnLE TSRS 1 GuiswTian (o MvD A TTVEMWUNTG .
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5. On or about February 20, 2018, did Willie Spears speak with you regarding his 2016 TR?
Yes or [ No.

6. If yes, please provide details of your conversation with Willie Spears on or about February
20, 2018, regarding his 2016 TR.

L. GRS LS TO TS 0PI wITU QursTidps ARovT -
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ISWEAR OR AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DOCUMENT IS COMPLETE AND

ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE.
AN f

Signature of Affiant
Sworn to {or affirmed) and subscribed before me this l Z day of
\X»\_\\\ , 2018,

_
Vs @ T e \a
ﬁf_g—rﬁﬁ:ﬁ of Notary Public&State of Florida

Print, Type, or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary Public

¥ Commit FF241849

Expires 8/21/2010

Personally Known 2 '_‘:._ or Produced Identification

Type of Identification Produced:

Case investigator: HH
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FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION
Case No.: FEC 17-300

Respondent: Willie Spears

Complainant: David Stafford

On October 4, 2017, the Florida Elections Commissibn (“Commission”) received a sworn
complaint ‘alleging that Respondent violated Chapter 106, Florida Statutes. Commission staff
investigated whether Respondent violated the following statutes:

Section 106.07(7), Florida Statutes, failure of a candidate who, did
not receive any contributions or make any expenditures during a

“reporting period to notify timely the filing officer, in writing, that
no report is being filed;

Section 106.141(1), Florida Statutes, failure of a candidate to
dispose of funds remaining in his campaign account within 90 days
after he withdrew, became unopposed, was eliminated or elected
and to file a report reflecting the disposition of all remaining funds;
and -

Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes, prohibiting a person or
organization from falsely reporting or deliberately failing to report
information required by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes.

L Preliminary Information:

1. Respondent was a 2016 candidate for Supermtendent of Schools for Escambia
County He withdrew before qualifying. Respondent has been employed as a football coach and
athletic director at a number of public high schools in Florida and Alabama. He is also a
motivational speaker and a former co-host of a daily morning television program.

2. On March 21, 2016, Respondent filed a Statemnent of Candidate (Form DS-DE
84), and Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and Designation of Campaign -Depository for
Candidates (Form DS-DE 9) with the Escambia County Supervisor of Elections (“ECSOE”), and
became a 2016 candidate for Superintendent of Schools for Escambia County. On March 18,
2016, Paula Parsons accepted appointment as his campaign treasurer. She submitted a letter of
resignation as campaign treasurer to the ECSOE on April 5, 2016. To review Respondent’s
Statement of Candidate, refer to Exhibit 1. To review Form DS-DE 9, refer to Exhibit 2. To
review the letter of resignation from Paula Parson, refer to Exhibit 3.

3. Complainant is the Honorable David Stafford, ECSOE. Respondent was required
to file his campaign treasurer’s reports (“CTRs”) with Complainant’s office.

ROI (07/16) 1




_ 4. By letter dated April 9, 2018, the Commission’s Executive Director informed
Respondent that she found one or more legally sufficient allegations that Commission staff w1ll
investigate.

IL Alleged Violation of Section 106.07(7), Florida Statutes:

‘ 5. I investigated whether Respondent violated this section of the election laws by not
notifying his filing officer, in writing, that no report would be filed for the 2016 termination
report (“TR”) cover period.

6. Complainaht alleges that Respondent failed to file his 2016 TR listing the
disposition of all remaining funds on account in his campaign-depository within 90 days of
withdrawing his candidacy.

7. With his complaint, Complainant provided a series of letters and emails to and
from Respondent regarding Respondent’s withdrawal from the race, and Respondent’s need to
file his 2016 M4 Report and his 2016 TR. To review Complainant’s additional information,
refer to Exhibit 4.

8. By letter dated April 11, 2016, Respondent informed Complainant he had decided
not to run for Superintendent of Schools. The letter was date-stamped May 16, 2016 by ECSOE
staff. To review his notice of withdrawal, refer to Exhibit 5.

9. In an exchange of emails beginning on June 17, 2016, Respondent emailed
Complainant’s office acknowledging that Respondent had received emails and letters indicating
that he had to file reports and requested assistance. To review Respondent’s email and ECSOE
staff’s reply, refer to Exhibit 6.

10. In her email response (Exhibit' 6), dated June 20, 2016, Keelie A. Sekerka,

ECSOE Elections Specialist, reminded Respondent to file a waiver-of-report (written notice of -

no-campaign-finance-activity) or CTR showing contributions and expenditures for the reportlng
period of April 1 through 11, 2016, and to file his TR within 90 days of his withdrawal.

11.  On June 20, '2016, according to a type-written summary documenting a telephone
conversation with Respondent, Ms. Sekerka explained to Respondent that he needed to submit a
waiver (written notification of no-campaign-finance-activity) for the 2016 M4 reporting period
~ based upon Respondent’s claim he had no campaign finance activity, and to submit his TR by
August 4, 2016. To review Ms. Sekerka’s summary, refer to Exhibit 7.

12.  On June 30, 2016, Respondent filed a waiver-of-report for his 2016 M4 reporting
period covering April 1 through 30, 2016; written notification of no-campaign-finance-activity or
his 2014 M4 Report was due on May 10, 2016. To review his waiver-of-report, refer to Exhibit
8.

13.  Dated Tuesday, February 20, 2018, a type-written statement completed by Ms.
Sekerka, ECSOE Elections Specialist, indicated that Respondent came into the ECSOE office,
spoke with Complainant and decided to complete his TR. Respondent informed Ms. Sekerka
that he or his campaign treasurer had opened a campaign account at Wells Fargo Bank with his
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own monies and he had no other contributions or expenditures; however, Respondent’s Form
DS-DE 9 was never updated to reflect the new campaign depository. To review her statement,
refer to Exhibit 9.

“14. - According to Ms. Sekerka’s statement dated February 20, 2018 (Exhibit 9),
during their meeting she instructed Respondent to disclose the campaign contribution he made to
his campaign opening the campaign account during the 2016 M3 Report! cover period and to file
his TR. She indicated she provided Respondent his PIN numbers, walked him through the steps
to unlock his first report (2016 M3 Report cover period) to make the changes, as well as where
his TR was located within their filing system. However, Respondent left the ECSOE office
before completing the 2016 M3 Report and filing his TR.

15.  On April 13, 2018, by telephone, Respondent informed me he never opened a
campaign bank account and only saw his campaign treasurer once. Respondent said he was
assured by the ECSOE that “everything was fixed” when he drove to Pensacola and spoke with
Complainant in person. To review the investigative phone log, refer to Exhibit 11. ‘

16.  On August 8, 2018, during a telephone interview with this investigator (Exhibit
11), Respondent’s campaign treasurer Paula Parsons said Respondent had a campaign fundraiser
early after she became campaign treasurer. She believes the amount raised was less than
$1,000.00; however, she does not recall the exact amount raised during the event.

17.  Respondent’s Form DS-DE 9 (Exhibit 2) identifies Warrington Bank as his
campaign depository. = However, during my telephone interview with Ms. Parson’s,
Respondent’s campaign treasurer, on August 8, 2018 (Exhibit 11), and confirmed by email on
August 14, 2018, she declared there were issues that prevented the opening of a campaign
account at Warrington Bank; therefore, Respondent’s campaign account was opened at Wells
Fargo Bank. To review Ms. Parson’s email to me dated August 14, 2018, refer to Exhibit 12.

18. I subpoenaed the bank records from the campaign depository, Wells Fargo Bank,
N.A. A review of the bank records indicates Respondent had campaign finance activity he was
required to disclose and identify the disposition of all remaining funds on account in his.
campaign depository within 90 days of withdrawing his candidacy. (Note: The Bank said all
transactions were electronic and no images were available in response to our subpoena.) To
review the bank signature card, and bank statement for Respondent’s campaign account covering
the period from March 21 through April 13, 2016, refer to Exhibits 13 and 14, respectively.

19.  The table that follows identifies Respondent’s campaign finance activity from the
opening of his campaign account on March 21, 2016, until the end of the bank statement period
on April 13, 2016, when an online transfer of the remaining funds in the campaign account was
made to Respondent’s personal account and his campaign account achieved a $0.00 balance.

! On April 11, 2016, Respondent filed a waiver-of-report providing written notice to the filing officer that he had no
campaign finance activity for his 2016 M3 reporting period covering March 1 through 31, 2016. To review his
waiver-of-report, refer to Exhibit 10.
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Date Actmty o Amount e D@?iﬁé’a‘l@
STARTING BALANCE ON 03/21/16 s . $0.00 $0.00
03/21/16 Deposit $900.00 $900.00
03/28/16 Deposit made in a branch/store $405.00 $1,305.00
03/31/16 Online contribution via Rally.Org $45.75 $1,350.75
04/01/16 Online contribution via Rally.Org ' $113.91 $1,464.66
04/01/16 Online transfer to Respondent’s personal $1,464.66 . $0.00

account
ENDING BALANCE ON 04/13/16 ' $0.00

20.  On February 20, 2018, by email, in response to notice of the instant complaint,
Respondent indicated “I am going to do the correct paperwork again, ... and I am trying to do
everything | can to meet the requirements....” To review his non-sworn response, refer to

~ Exhibit 15.

21.  Dated October 8, 2018, I mailed an affidavit-questionnaire to Respondent after
reviewing the bank records to ascertain why he did not disclose campaign finance activity and
the disposition of all remaining funds on account in his campaign depository within 90 days of
withdrawing his candidacy. However, at the time of this report of investigation (“ROI”),
Respondent has not completed the affidavit-questionnaire, and it was not returned by the USPS. -

22.  Based upon Respondent’s bank records (Exhibit 14) identifying campaign finance
activity, it appears Respondent was required to file a TR within 90 of withdrawing his campaign
rather than notifying his filing officer, in writing, that no report would be filed for the 2016 TR
cover period.

23. I found no record of previous complaints to indicate that Respondent had violated
this section of Florida’s election laws.

III.  Alleged Violation of Section 106.141(1), Florida Statutes:

. 24, - linvestigated whether Respondent violated this section of the election laws by not’
disposing of funds remaining in his campaign account within 90 days after he was eliminated.

25. Complamant essentlally alleges that Respondent failed to file his 2016 TR listing
the dxsposmon of all remaining funds on account in his campaign deposr[ory within 90 days of
withdrawing his candidacy.

S

26.  As previously discussed in paragraphs 8 through 22 of this ROI, Respondent did
not file his 2016 TR; however, he had undisclosed campaign finance activity.
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27. 1 found no record of previous complalnts to indicate that Respondent had violated
this section of Florida’s election laws.

IV.  Alleged Violation of Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes:

28. I investigated whether Respondent violated this section of the election laws by
falsely reporting or deliberately failing to mclude information required by Chapter 106, Florida
Statutes.

29.  Complainant alleges that Respondent has not filed either his campaign treasurer’s
report or notification that no reportable activity occurred. :

30.  As previously discussed in paragraphs 8 through 22 of this ROI, Respondent did
not file his 2016 TR; however, he had undisclosed campaign finance activity.

31. I found no record of previous complaints to indicate that Respondent had violated
this section of Florida’s election laws.

V. FEC History:

32.  Respondent had no history of additional complaints filed against him with the
Commission at the time of our receipt of this complaint.

Conclusion:

33. On December 14, 2018, I called the telephone number on file for Respondent and
published on his website, www.williespears.com; however, I reached an individual who
indicated this was no longer Respondent’s telephone number. Therefore, I was unable to
conduct a final interview with Respondent and review my findings in the instant complaint as I
had no other telephone number for Respondent.

34.  Ms. Sekerka completed and submitted an Affidavit with attachments identifying
information ECSOE staff provided on a CD to Respondent on March 21, 2016, including
Chapters 104 and 106, Florida Statutes; the 2016 Escambia County Candidate Handbook; the
2016 Candidate and Campaign Treasurer Handbook; and links to handbooks and laws. On
March 21, 2016, Respondent acknowledged receipt of the information provided by ECSOE staff
on a CD. To review her Affidavit, refer to Exhibit 16. To review relevant pages of the 2016
Escambia County Candidate Handbook, refer to Exhibit 17. To review relevant pages of the
Candidate and Campaign Treasurer Handbook, refer to Exhibit 18. To review Respondent’s
" acknowledgements, refer to Exhibits 19 and 20.

35. OnMarch 21, 2016, Respondent signed and filed his Statement of Candidate with
his filing officer (Exhibit 1). There is no history of previous Statements of Candidate.
Respondent’s filing officer provided a two-page Candidate Information Sheet to Respondent; -
Respondent was to complete page 2 by entering information for his previous campaigns
including the office sought, election year and whether the candidate was elected or eliminated;

however, the second page of the sheet is blank. To review Respondent’s Candldate Information
Sheet, refer to Exhibit 21.
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36.  All additional written statements submitted by Respondent are attached as Exhibit
22. (Note: On page 2, Respondent indicates he has supplied proof of compliance; however, he
provided no additional information.) :

Respectfully submitted on December 18, 2018.

Helen Hinson
Investigation Specialist

Mr. Willie Spears |

720 Lismore Place Post Office Box 12601
Montgomery, Alabama 36117-6032 Pensacola, Florida 32591

The Honorable David Stafford
Escambia County Supervisor of Elections
Post Office Box 12601
Pensacola, Florida 32591

Copy furnished to:

Mr. David B. Flagg, Investigations Manager
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FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION
Willie Spears -- FEC 17-300

~ Exhibits #5 - ~ Description of Exhibits =~

Exhibit 1 Respondent’s Statement of Candidate

Exhibit 2 Respondent’s Form DS-DE 9

Exhibit 3 Paula Parson’s Letter of Resignation

Exhibit 4 Additional information from Complainant

Exhibit 5 Respondent’s Notice of Withdrawal ‘

Exhibit 6 Respondent’s email dated June 17, 2016, and ECSOE staff’s reply
on June 20, 2016

Exhibit 7 Dated June 20, 2016, a summary of a telephone conversation
Keelie A. Sekerka, ECSOE Elections Specialist, had with
Respondent

Exhibit 8 Respondent’s Waiver-of-Report for the 2016 M4 reporting period

Exhibit 9 Dated February 20, 2018, Statement by Keelie Sekerka, ECSOE
Elections Specialist regarding Respondent’s visit to Complainant’s
office :

Exhibit 10 Respohdept’s Waiver-of-Report for the 2016 M3 reporting period

Exhibit 11 Investigative Phone Log

Exhibit 12 Email dated August 14, 2018 from Paula Parson, Respondent S
campaign treasurer

" Exhibit 13 Respondent’s Bank Signature Card

Exhibit 14 Relevant pages of the Bank Statement for period of March 21
through April 13, 2016

Exhibit 15 Respondent’s non-sworn response dated February 20, 2018

Exhibit 16 Affidavit by Keelie A. Sekerka, ECSOE Elections Specialist

Exhibit 17 Relevant pages of the 2016 Escambia County Candidate

‘ Handbook

Exhibit 18 Relevant pages of the 2016 Candidate and Campazgn Treasurer

Handbook
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Exhibit 19 Respondent’s acknowledgement with email address for campaign
report reminder notices and other candidate information

Exhibit 20 Respondent’s acknowledgement signed and dated by Respondent

Exhibit 21 Respondent’s Candidate Information Sheet

Exhibit 22 Respondent’s additional written statements
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STATEMENT OF
CANDIDATE

(Sectxon 106 023 F.S.)
(Please pnnt or type)

Wil Spears S AT

| candidaté for the 6_fﬁcéof chxintu\.te,.sc ‘_,t ;Qc.,‘p\@ “;.\; ‘ o :
have been prowded access to read and understand the requnrements of

Chapter 106 Ftonda Statutes

MZ/AA/\/ | _Larctn 2], 2ok

Sighafure of Cand‘lﬂate - Date

Each candidate must file a statement with the qualifying officer within 10 days after the
Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and Designation of Campaign Depository is filed. Willful
failure to-file this form is a first degree misdemeanor and a civil violation of the Campaign
Financing Act which may result in a fine of up to $1,000, (ss 106. 19(1)(0) 106.265(1), Florida

Statutes)

DS-DE 84 (05/11)
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APPOINTMENT OF CAMPAIGN TREASURER
AND DESIGNATION OF CAMPAIGN

DEPOSITORY FOR CANDIDATES
(Section 106.021(1), F.S.)

{PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE)
NOTE: This form must be on file with the qualifying
officer before opening the campaign account. OFFICE USE ONLY
1. CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX(ES):
@ Initial Filing of Form Re-filing to Change: [3 Treasurer/Deputy [_] Depository [ Office ] Party
2. Name of Candidate {in this order: First, Middle, Last) 3. Address {include post offi~~ box or street, city, state, ap

Willie, é Fa ) (T or \%wcbm

4. Telephone 3 E-maladdressw SPLaRSs i,ﬁ")

6. Office sought (mciude district, circuit, group number) 7. If a candidate for a nonpartisan office, check if
applicable:

&,{t’&»@ﬁ .Uf\\\gjy&[}:,t& C}}& 5@,}'\@@( Q [[] Myintentis to run as a Write-In candidate.

8. if a candidate for a partisan office, check block and fill in name of party as applicable: Myintentistorunasa

[J write-n E} No Party Affiiation [} Party candidate.

9. | have appointed the following person to act as my :I_‘—\_:} Campaign Treasurer {'_'} Deputy Treasurer

10. Name of Treasurer or Beputy Treasurer

tood oo Par<ond

11. Mailing Address 12. Telephone

HoHE Aottsdele Ave @501 10~ 3195

13. Gify 14. County 15. Slate 16.~Zip Code 17 E-mail addre;
@ C Sonka Rasoy | FL N | Qv&q age e @ bel s(‘t} hy | “éﬁ"d

18. I have designated the following bank as my E Primary Depository [} Secondary Deposilory

19. Name of Bank |, 20. Address P-cola_
Looiries hC;\ on &0@ I< HOq3 Parveontan %VQ L3500

21, City 22. County 23. Stale ?4. Zip Code
Penzos o \C})u Estombhio | FL 2030 |

UNDER PENALTIES OF PERJURY, | DECLARE THAT | HAVE READ THE FOREGOING FORM FOR APPOINTMENT OF CAMPAIGN TREASURER AND
DESIGNATION OF CAMPAIGN DEPOSITORY AND THAT THE FACTS STATED IN IT ARE TRUE.

25. Dale Wandld
N\s};w | §, 2014 %;M

27. reasu Acceptance of Appointment (fill in the blanks a%q/check the appf,e?/ iate block)
C\ﬂ«f)(:m , do hereby accept the appaintment

(Please Print or Type Name)

designated above as: IZ} Campaign Treasuger. Depuly. Treasurer.
-8~ ) X QOVU\ @m@
Date Signature of Campaign Treasurer or Depuly Treasurer
DS-DE 9 (Rev. 10/10) Rule 18-2.0001, F.A.C.

EXHIBIT 2




Paula Parsons ;
Superintendent of Schools Campaign :
4048 Scottsdale Ave

Pace FI-32571—~ - -~ -

David Stafford "
Escambia County Supervisor of Elections

It is with regret that I must resign my position as treasurer for Willie Spears candidate for
Superintendent of Schools. At this time I will not be able to fulfill my duties and feel it is in the best
interest of the campaign that I resign. ‘

Sincerely

m&&@mm@ 4

Paula Parsons

EXHIBIT 3
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David H. Stafford Post Office Box 12601, Phone: (850) 595-3900
ESCAM BIA COU NTY_ FPensacola, FL. 32591 -2601 Fax: (850) 595-3914
SUPERVISOR OF ELECTIONS EscambiaVotes.com soe@escambiavotes.com

April 25, 2016

Article #: 92148969008997801520815188

Willie Spears .

Escambia County Superintendent of Schools 2016 Campaign
6804 Sandra Road

Panama City, FL 32409

Dear Mr. Spears:

This letter is to notify you that we have received the letter of resignation for your appointed campaign
treasurer. We have not received a re-filing for your campaign treasurer.

Section 106.21 (2), Florida Statutes, states a candidate may remove his, her, or its campaign treasurer
or any deputy treasurer. In case of the death, resignation, or removal of a campaign treasurer before
compliance with all obligations of a campaign treasurer under this chapter, the candidate shall appoint
a successor and certify the name and address of the successor in the manner provided in the case of
an original appointment. ' ‘

We are notifying you to submit an appointment of a campaign treasurer form DS-DE 9 appointing your
new campaign treasurer. '

You have publically announced that you are withdrawing your candidacy. You are required to notify
the filing officer in writing if you choose to withdraw.

Sincerely,

Chns N

David H. Stafford, CERA
Supervisor of Elections

Enclosure DS-DES Form

Strest Address: 213 Palafox Place, 2nd Floor - Pensacola, Florida 32502 - Corner of Palafox and intendencia Strests

EXHIBIT 4 (] of /49
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David H. Stafford | PostoficeBox 12601 Phone: (850) 595-3900
ESCAMBIA COUNTY . Pensacola, FL 32591-2601 Fax: (850) 595-3914
SUPERVISOR OF ELECTIONS ‘ EscambiaVotes.com - soe@escamblavotes.com

May 17, 2016 2 | Lo
: : Arficle #: 92148969009997901521098825

W:lhe Spears :

Escambia County Supermiendent of Schools 2016 Campazgn '
6804 Sandra Road .

Panama CIW, FL 32409

Dear Mr. Spears: f , |

- This 1etter is to notn‘y you that we have recelved your letter of wzthdrawal for 2016 Escamb:a County

Supermtendent of Schools Your scheduied termmatlon report is the TRSpears report for the perlod of

May 01, 2016 through August 04 2016 due August 04 2016

Per F. S 106 141 Cand:dates must dlspose of al! funds in the campaign account and ﬁle a Termmatxon
Report thhm 90 days after having wnt}hdrawn, become unopposed eliminated or elected to offl_c_e,

Penaity for Late Fulmg , v g - : -
For Termination Reports the fine is $50 per day for each iate day, not to exceed 25% of the total
: contrlbutlons or expendxtures whlchever is greater, for the penod covered by the late report

Sincerely,

%M

Dawd H. Stafford, CERA’
Supervisor of Elections

Street Address: 213 Palafox Place, 2nd Floor - Pensacola, Florida 32502 - Corner of Palafox and Intendencia Streets

x4 (2 sF (D




$05.112

| ZIP 32502
041111244256

David H. Stafford - |
ESCAMBIA COUNTY Lo
SUPERVISOR OF ELECTIONS " - '|I}
Post Office Box 12601 o

Pensacols, L 2087-2601 " ‘:iE?w Bcif::‘i ooe9 37‘#0 1531 .0988°.25

O 5/8/f1e

ClRetum Rece;pt (Hardcopy)
a Retum Beceipt (electront

DAduthgnalum' i
- Postage L
s $0.465.
Total Postage[gpgfeevs \ X 3 K .
$ $5.115'." T Ay 9"‘“,;, q .

EZ and Ap‘f NF} EEL’&@Q%Wsupenntenden! of Schools Campalgn
6804 Sandrs Road |- '

City, s:axe,z;wz@ Panama City, FL 32409

1)

#
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Keelie Sekerka

From: = _ Keelie Sekerka

Sent: , Monday, June 20, 2018 4:21 PM
To: ' ‘Willie Spears’

3@@]9;&*&{ . RE WillieSpears

Mr. Spears we are contactlng you because Mr. Stafford accepted your letter of withdrawal on Aprﬂ 11, 2016

therefore you must submit either a waiver or report showing contributions & expenditures for the penod of

04/01/2016 through 04/11/2016. It is per Florida Statue 106.141 that you must file a termination repon‘:
within 90 days of being withdrawn. Your termination report is the TRSpears report.

Thank You
Keelie &gekerka

Escambia County Superwsor of Elections Office
Election Specialist

213 Palafox Place, 2nd Floor

Pensacola FL 32502

Direct - 850.595.3900 ext 4507

Fax - 850.595.3914

Email - keelie sekerka@escambiavotes.com

Under Florida law, e-mail addresses are public records. If you do not want your e-mail address released in
response to a public records request, do not send electronic mail to this entity. Instead, contact this office by
phone orin wntlng :

From: Willie Spears [mailto:wspears05@gmail.com]
Sent: Friday, June 17, 2016 5:36 PM .
To: SOE

Subject: Willie Spears

Greetings,

On March 21, 2016 I filed to run for superintendent of schools. Seven days later. One week later, 1 decnded not
to run. I called and talked to two people in your office and I sent in a letter.

For some reason I keep getting emails and letters in the mail, many from certlﬁed mail saying I owe money and
I have to file reports.

Please help me.

W3S

http://www.pnj.com/story/news/2016/03/21/spears-running-escambia-superintendent/82075054/
http://www.pnj.com/story/news/local/education/2016/03/30/spears-withdrawing-superintendent-race/82428254/
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June 20, 2015 @ 5:00 pm

'Mr. Spears called the SOE Office in regards to his campaign reports. 1 explained to him he still needs to
submit his M4 report for the period of 4/01/16 —4/30/16. | ask if he and any contributions or
expenditures to report he said no. Al‘told him he only needs to login and submit awaiver, He also has his
termmatlon report due 08/04/16 the TRSpears report He sald he would go onlme and do them both

now m

e Y (5 & 14D




Keelie Sekerka

F}om: o Keelie Sekerka

Sent: A Thursday, June 30, 2016 3:22 PM

Jo: : , ' votespears@gmaﬁ com’

Subject: ' . past due campaign report

Attachments: ‘ “report notlces pdf = p,,cr‘{* N - @WL‘M\

P!ease see the attached notlces prev:ously sent to you in regards to your past due campalgn report and your
termmatlon report . )

Thank You o
Stts @fm

Escambia County Supervisor of Electlons Office
213 Palafox Place, 2nd Floor :
Pensacola FL 32502 .

Dlrect -850. 595 3900 ext 4507

Fax - 850. 595.3914

Email - keehe sekerka@escamb;avctes com

Under Florida law, e-mail addresses are public records. If you do not want your e-mail address released in response to a public
records request, do not send electronic mail to this entity. Instead, contact this office by phone or in writing.

ervmt ¥ (b of }L’}B




Keelie Sekerka

From: Keelie Sekerka

Sent: Thursday, June 30, 2016 3:22 PM
To: 'votespears@gmail.com’
Subject: \ past due campaign report
Attachments: report notices.pdf

Please see the attached notices previously sent to you in regards to your past due campaign report and your
termination report. : -

Thank You
St S (@Globiorkin

Escambia County Supervisor of Elections Office
213 Palafox Place, 2nd Floor

Pensacola FL 32502

- Direct - 850.595.3900 ext 4507

Fax - 850.595.3914

Email - keelie_sekerka@escambiavotes.com

Under Florida law, e-mail addresses are public records. If you do not want your e-mail address released in response to a public
records request, do not send electronic mail to this entity. Instead, contact this office by phone or in writing.

maist _Y (Tof J5)




Keelie Sekerka

From: Keelie Sekerka

Sent; Wednesday, August 03, 2016 9:18 AM v

To: volespears@gmail.com'’ v
Subject: FW: Willie Spears ,

Attachments: Spears Termination Report Notice.pdf ' .
Importance: High

Reminder of Termination Campaign Report — Due before
08/04/2016! o
Tomorrow!

Mr. Spears we are contacting you because Mr. Stafford accepted your letter of withdrawal on April 11, 2016
therefore you must submit a termination report. It is per Florida Statue 106.141 that you must file a
termination report within 90 days of being withdrawn. Your termination report is the TRSpears report due
08/04/2016. | have attached the original notice we sent to you.

Thank You

Keelle 4 Seherka

Escambia County Supervisor of Elections Office
Election Specialist :

213 Palafox Place, 2nd Floor

Pensacola FL 32502

Direct - 850.595.3900 ext 4507

Fax - 850.595.3914

Email - keelie sekerka@escambiavotes.com

Under Florida law, e-mail addresses are public records. If you do not want yéur e-mail address released in
response to a public records request, do not send electronic mail to this entity. Instead contact this office by
phone or in writing.

it 4 (8 1Y)



Keelie Sekerka

From: ‘ ’ Keelie Sekerka

Sent: - Wednesday, September 14, 2016 12:00 PM
To: ‘votespears@gmail.com’

Subject: FW: Willie Spears

Attachments: . Spears Termination Report Notice.pdf
Importance: High

As of Today We Have Not Received Your “‘%"@rmmatmn
Report
?@35@ Submit ASAP!

From: Keehe Sekerka

Sent: Wednesday, August 03, 2016 9:19 AM
To: 'votespears@gmail.com’

- Subject: FW: Wiilie Spears

Importance: High -

Reminder of Termination Campaicn Report — Due before
08/04/2016!
Tomorrow!

Mr. Spears we are contacting you because Mr. Stafford accepted your letter of withdrawal on April 11, 2016
therefore you must submit a termination report. It is per Florida Statue 106.141 that you must file a
termination report within 90 days of being withdrawn. Your termination report is the TRSpears report due
08/04/2016 I have attached the original notice we sent to you. -

Thank You

Keelie 4 Sekerka |

Escambia County Supervisor of Elections Office
* Election Specialist

213 Palafox Place, 2nd Floor

Pensacola FL 32502

Direct - 850.595.3900 ext 4507

Fax - 850.595.3914 :

Email - keelie_sekerka@escambiavotes.com

Under Florida law, e-mail addresses are public records. If you do not want your e-mail address released in
* response to a public records request, do not send electronic mail to this entity. Instead, contact this office by
phone or in writing. -
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Davidl H. Stafford . Post Offce Box 12601 Phone: (850) 595-3900
ESCAMBIA COUNTY Pensacola, FL 82591-2601 Fax: (850) 595-3914
SUPERVISOR OF ELECTIONS EscamblaVotes.com soe@escambiavotes.com

Immediate Attention Requested
Possible Fine jor Late Report

September 15, 2016

Mr. Willie Spears o Article #: 92148969009997901522954595

6804 Sandra Rogd
Panama City FL 32409

Dear Mr. Spears:

This letter is to notify you that Your Termination Campaign Report (coded TRSpears) was due before
Midnight, Thursday, August 04 2016. As of the date on this letter your report has not been received in
our office.

Since you signed the Statement of Candidate form stating that you have read and understand Chapter
106, Florida Statutes, you are aware that you are assessed a fine for each late day of $50.00 per day for
the first three days late and thereafter, $500.00 per day. However, the fine may not exceed 25% of the
total receipts or expenditures whichever is greater, covered by the late report. F.S. 10607 (8) (b)

Once we receive your report, we WII notify you of the specific amount of your fine. The fine must be.
- paid from personal funds.

Please be advised, however, that a willful failure to file a campaign treasurer’s report constitutes a
violation of Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, independent of the automatic fine violation referenced
above. Therefore, if you fail to file a report, such failure will be considered a willful violation of Chapter
106, Florida Statutes, and we will be required to notify the Florida Elections Commission of your failure
to file.

Sincerely

IS A

David H. Stafford
Supervisor of Elections

DHS/ks -

Street Address: 213 Palafox Place, 2nd Fioor - Pensacola, Florida 32502 - Corner of Palafox and Intendencia Streets

X | s Dok j%
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- David -H: Stafford -

: :SUPERVISOR OF ELECTIONS:

4 ESCAMBIA COUNTY

% - POST OFFICE BOX 12601 - .
PENSACOLA, FLORIDA 32591-2601 '
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Keelie S@kerka _

From: Keelie Sekerka

Sent: Monday, September 19, 2016 1:36 PM
To: 'Willie Spears'

Subject: RE: Certified mail

Attachments: 2016_09 19_13_33 00.pdf

Importance: High

Yes we have mailed you a notice in regards to your termination report that was due08/04/2016. | have
attached the letter for you as well.

Thank You, ,

Keelle & Sekerka

Escambia County Supervisor of Elections Office
Election Specialist

213 Palafox Place, 2nd Floor

Pensacola FL. 32502

Direct - 850.595.3900 ext 4507

Fax - 850.595.3914 .

Email - keelie_sekerka@escambiavotes.com

Under Florida law, e-mail addresses are public records. If you do not want your e-mail address released in
response to a public records request, do not send electronic mail to this entity. Instead, contact this office by
phone or in writing. ' '

From: Willie Spears [mailto:wspearsO5@gmail.com]
Sent: Sunday, September 18, 2016 2:21 PM

To: SOE

‘Subject: Certified mail

Hello,

Are you trying to reach me for some reason. I have a new address, but was told you were trying to reach me.

850-624-6933
Willie Spears

U NN




Keelie Sekerka

From: Mail Delivery Subsystem [MAILER-DAEMON@mx3.co.escambia.fl.us]

To: wspears05@gmail.com
Sent: Monday, September 18, 2016 1:36 PM

Subject: Relayed: Certified mail

Delivery to these recipients or dnstrnbuﬂ:ﬂon lists i is compﬂem but de ivery notiﬂcatnon was mt
sent by the desfnmaﬁmn ' ‘

wspears05@gmail.com

Subject: RE: Certified mail

- 2k 03 6f 1)




i H. Stafford
ISOR OF ELECTIONS

3JA COUNTY
ICE BOX 12601
LA, FLORIDA 32591-2601

Florida Elections Commission
107 West Gaines Street, Ste 224
Collins Building

Tallahassee FL 32399-1050

.= .



(@) =0

Willie Spears

Superintendent of Schools Campaign
5804 Sandra Road

Panama City, FL 32408

e

David Stafford .-
Escambia County Supervisor of Elections

This letteristo inform you that | have decided not to run for Superintendent of Schoals,

Sincerely

2./ 70

Witlie D%SL[ Date
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Keelie Sekerka

From: o Keelie Sekerka
Sent: Monday, June 20, 2016 4:21 PM
To: 'Willie Spears'

Subject: RE: Willie Spears

Mr. Spears we are contacting you because Mr. Stafford accepted your letier of withdrawal on April 11, 2016
therefore you must submit either a waiver or report showing contributions & expenditures for the period of
04/01/2016 through 04/11/2016. ltis per Florida Statue 106.141 that you must file a termination report
within 90 days of being withdrawn. Your termination report is the TRSpears report.

Thank You

Keelle & Sekerka

Escambia County Supervisor of Elections Office
Election Specialist

213 Palafox Place, 2nd F Joor

Pensacola FL 32502

Direct - 850.595.3900 ext 4507

Fax - 850.595.3914

Email - keelie sekerka@escambiavotes.com

Under Florida law, e-mail addresses are public records. If you do not want your e-mail address released in
response to a public records request, do not send electronic mail to this entity. Instead, contact this office by
phone or in writing.

From: Willie Spears [mailto:wspears05@gmail.com]
Sent: Friday, June 17, 2016 5:36 PM

To: SOE

Subject: Willie Spears

Greetings,

On March 21, 2016 I filed to run for superintendent of schools. Seven days later. One week later, I decided not
to run. I called and talked to two people in your office and I sent in a letter.

For some reason I keep getting emails and letters in the mail, many from certified mail saying I owe money and
I have to file reports.

Please help me.

WS

http://www.pnj.com/story/news/2016/03/2 1/spears—ru;lming-escambia—supezintendeﬁt/ 82075054/
http:/www.pnj.com/story/news/local/education/2016/03/30/spears-withdrawing-superintendent-race/82428254/




June 20, 2016 @ 5:00 pm

_Mr Spears caued the SOE Oﬁ ice in regards to his campaign reports. | explaxned to him he Stl" needs to
submlt his M4 report for the penod of 4/01/16 ~4/30/16. 1 ask if he and ‘any contributions or
expend;tures to report he said no. I told him he only needs to logm and submit a waiver. He also has his
termmat:on report due 08/04/16 the T’RSpears report He said he would go onhne and do them both

now. \}V«j
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WAIVER OF REPORT

Ids: 527 [1110042]
[Section 106.07(7), F.5) .
Submitted on:
{PLEASE TYFE) 6/30/2016 16:43:04 (eastern)
OFFICE USE ONLY
Willie Spears S e Superlntendent ofSc 166
Mame Difice Sought
6804 Sandra Road ‘ % - Panama City, FL. 324

Address City ‘Slate Zip Code

141 Candidate

i Pafftical Committes Party Exacutive Committee

HOTE: This form does no: apply to an slectionesring comumunications crgarization (ECO). An BOO must file a seport inct &
waiver} that ry reportable contributions or expenditures were made during the reporting perdod {5, 108.0703(18L F.5.).

{1 Chech here i addrass has changed since lastreport. || Chissk here if PC has DISBANDED and will no langer file

reparts.

TYPE OF REPORT {Check Appropriate Box and Complete Appkimhﬂa Line beneath B&x}

MONTHLY REPORT [ ] PRIMARY ELECTION GENERAL ELECTION | | OTHER REPORT TYPE

Indicate repart # . indicate report # Indicate report £ Indicate report type and #
M'M4 P Eé,l as applicabile:

] TERMINATION REPORT | | SPECIAL ELECTION

ROTIFICATION OF WO ACTIVITY {M CAMPAIGHN ACCOUNT FOR THE REPORTING PERIOD OF

4/1/2016 = THROUGH _ . -4%_/-?,@7;;{2;9;*6 '

Signature : Date

Signatars Date

REGUIRED SIGNATURES FOR; Candidates: _ -
Candidate and Campaign Treasurer oF Deputy Treasurer {5. 106.07(8). F.8.3
Political Conumiltees:
Chaiman and Campaign Treasurer or Bepuly Freasurer (5. 108070, F.E}
Party Executive Committees:
Treasurer and Chairman (5. 100.26{2), F.5.)

Except a5 noled ahove for an BO0, in any reporting period when there has been no activiy In the account éno fusds expendead or
received} the fling of the required repor is walved. However, the filing officer must be naotified in writing on the prescribed
rzpordng date that no repodt is being fled.

DS-DE 87 {Rev. 08/5)




Tuesday, February 20, 2018, Willie Spears came into the office to speak with Mr. Stafford. Mr. Spears
received a letter from the Florida Elections Commissions regarding not filling his termination report. He
spoke with Mr. Stafford and decided to submit his termination report. |set down with Mr. Spears at the
candidate computer and went over logging in, He stated he needed to fix this today what does he need
to do. He did not have his login information which | found and walked him through logging in. He
needed to update his password, he changed the password {do not know new password) and he was able
to login. Igave him the pin numbers and explained he would need them to submit his reports. showed
him where to find his termination report. We (lon & Keelie) ask Mr. Spears if he opened his campaign ‘
account he said yes, he went to the original bank but had to change banks to open it at Wells Férgo. We
do not have a DS-DE9 form assigning Wells Fargo as his campaign bank. We did not know this until
today. Mr. Spears stated he opened his account with his own monies or either his treasurer did but had
no other contribution or expenditures. | explained he needed to do an amendment for the first report
showing the contribution he made to open the account, he would need to know the date, amount of
contribution, name, address and when he closed the account to withdraw the monies as well along with
the required information. Then do his termination report. | walked him through unlocking his first
report and how to enter the information as well as where his termination report was. After reviewing
what Mr. Spears needed to do to correct hns reports. He decided to leave. He did take his login
mformatlon with him.
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WAIVER OF REPCORT 1d: 527  [1102856]

Section 106.0717}, F.5.
{ i } Submitted on:

{FLEASE TYPE} 4/11/2016 19:37:33 (eastern)
: OFFICE USE OMLY

w1111e3pears e

Nams

- . 6804 Sandra Road . , 3 -F
. Address City State  Zip Code

Candidaie Folffical Committes Party Executive Committee

HOTE: This form does not apply to an electionasring communications orgerization (ECON. An ECO must ffe-a repor (oot @
waives} that ro reportable contributions or sxpenditures were made during the reporting period i, 108.0703(8), F.8.1

B Chack heye if address has shanged sines last report. 3:}, Chack hers if P has DISBANDED and will no longer file
raparts,

TYPE OF REPORT (Check Appropriate Box and Complete Applicable Line beneath Box)

MONTHLY REPORT PRIMARY ELECTION SENERAL ELECTION DTHER REFORT TYPE
Indicate report # indicate report # Indicate report §

M3
L

[} TERMINATION REPORT SPECIAL ELECTION

NOTIFICATION OF RO ACTIVITY iN CAMPAIGH ACCOUNT FOR THE REPORTING PERIOD OF

Signatare -  Date

Signature Pate

REQUIRED SIGNATURES FOR; Candidates: . o .

Candidate and Campaign Treasurer or Deputy Treasurer (5. 106.07(8), F.5.)
Political Commitiees: :

Chafrrmian and Campaign Treasurer or Depdy Treasurer (s, 108078, F.8 )
Party Execufive Committees:

Treasurer and Chairman {s. 108.25(21, F.5 )

Except 35 noted sboave for an ECD, in any reporiing period when ﬁze?ehas been no activily in the account fno funds sxpendad or
recsived} the filing of the required report is waived, However, the filing officer must be nolified in writing on the presedbed
reporiing date that no report is being filed.

DS5-DE 87 [Rev. 06/15}
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FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION
PHONE LOG
Casc; Neo.: FEC 17-300

" Respondent: Willie Spears
Complainant: The Honorable David Stafford (Escambia County SOE)

Date and time: 04/13/18; 5:20 p.m.

Name: Respondent—Willie Spears

Phone #: 850-624-6933

Summary: I phoned, identified myself, requested to speak to Respondent and he indicated
1 had reached him; I explained that I am investigating the complaint, our ED issued a LS
letter on April 9, 2018, alleging three violations of Florida’s election laws. Respondent said
he hasn’t seen the letter, yesterday his attorney began suing the School Superintendent of
Escambia County, and SOE—Complainant—for discrimination. He said he understands
that I have a job to do but is very frustrated by complaint and bullying by local officials.
Respondent intimated that the local officials are concerned that he’ll run for Superintendent
in 2020 and want the complaint to assist in a future smear campaign against him should he
seek public office in Escambia County.

Respondent said he was assured by the SOE that “everything was fixed” when he drove to
Pensacola on his “own time”; he drove from Montgomery as he had personal business in
Panama City then drove to Pensacola and spoke with Complainant in person. He feels this
is further harassment by SOE and School Superintendent. I explained it appears he filed a
2016 M4 Report (waiver-of-report) rather than a TR, and perhaps he and/or his campaign
treasurer should file a TR. Respondent said he never opened a campaign bank account and -
only saw campaign treasurer once.

Memo to File? No

Entered by: HH

Date and time: 07/12/18; 12:30 p.m. EST

Name: Keelie A. Sekerka, Elections Specialist, Escambia County SOE Office

Phone #: 850-595-3900 '

Summary: I phoned, identified myself, requested to speak with Keelie, and after a brief
pause, she identified herself; I explained that I would like any additional information her
office may have on Respondent; she requested I “shoot” her a quick email and I agreed to
provide same.

Memo to File? No

Entered by: HH

Date and time: 07/12/18; 12:41 p.m. EST

Name: Paula Parsons, R’s campaign treasurer -

Phone #: 850-910-3125 (cell)

Summary: 1 phoned Ms. Parsons, reached her voice-mailbox (“Paul a”), l identified myself,
provided my contact number, explained that I have questions about Respondent’s campaign
treasurer’s reports, requested she return my call and again provided my contact number.

e (L (IFSD.
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Memo to File? No
Entered by: HH

Date and time: 07/13/18; 1:10 p.m. EST

Name: Keelie A. Sekerka, Elections Specialist, Escambla County SOE Office

Phone #: 850-595-3900

Summary: I phoned, identified myself to Brittany, and requested to speak with Ms.
Sekerka; after a brief hold, she answered the phone. I explained that I will email an affidavit-
questionnaire later today regarding Respondent’s 2016 campaign and materials staff of the
ECSOE provided to him. She said staff created a local candidate handbook (she’ll provide
a copy of the Table of Contents), provided copies of the Candidate and Campaign Treasurer
Handbook and Florida’s election laws obtained from the DOE’s website downloaded to a
CD for local candidates including Respondent. She explained they’re busy sending out
ballots by mail today but she should be able to complete it next week.

Memo to File? No

Entered by: HH

Date and time: 07/23/18; 11:14 am.

Name: Paula Parsons, R’s campaign treasurer

Phone #: UNK

Summary: She returned my call and provided her contact number: 850-910-3125.
Memo to File? No

Entered by: HH

Date and time: 07/30/18;4:35p.m.

Name: Paula Parsons, R’s campaign treasurer

Phone #: 850-910-3125

Summary: I phoned, reached her voice-mailbox, identified myself, apologized for missing
her call last week, explained the reason for my absence, provided time when I’m available
today, usual business hours in Tallahassee, and requested she return my call.

Memo to File? No

Entered by: HH

Date and time: 08/07/18; 10:37 a.m.

Name: Paula Parsons, R’s campaign treasurer

Phone #: UNK :

Summary: She phoned, explained she will be in the office all day today, and provided her
contact number, PH: 850-910-3125 (same as on file).

Memo to File? No

Entered by: HH

Date and time: 08/08/18; 4:00 p.m.

Name: Paula Parsons, R’s campaign treasurer

Phone #: 850-910-3125

Summary: 1 phoned, identified myself she confirmed I had reached her; Ms. Parsons
confirmed she was Respondent’s campaign treasurer, she knew his campaign manager
(Whitney ??), and had served as campaign treasurer for a candidate Whitney managed prior

EYHIBT L] 2(2 of 5
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to Respondent’s campaign. Ms. Parsons said Respondent was articulate, wanted to do
something to improve the community so she agreed to be his campaign treasurer.

Ms. Parsons explained that Respondent had a campaign fundraiser early after she became
campaign treasurer; it raised a small amount of money (she does not recall the exact amount
but does not think it was over $1,000). She added that Respondent wanted control of the
money, wanted her to only complete and file CTRs, and she would not be in control of
campaign finances. As campaign treasurer, Ms. Parsons knew she would bear all the
responsibility for anything that went wrong—discrepancies in the campaign bank account
and incorrect/late filings, etc.; therefore, Ms. Parsons submitted her resignation to the
Escambia County SOE.

Ms. Parsons said she attempted to remove her name from the campaign account at Wells
Fargo Bank; however, the depository would not remove her name unless Respondent came
in with her. Ms. Parsons said she gathered all the paperwork she had related to Respondent’s
campaign and mailed it to Respondent at his home in Panama City, Florida. She declared
she did not complete any CTRs/notices-of-no-activity. Ms. Parsons said Respondent
informed her later that he returned the contributions (from the fundralser) to the contributors
when he withdrew from the campaign.

Memo to File? No

Entered by: HH

9. Date and time: 08/20/18; 1:59 p.m. ‘
Name: Patricia Hawkins, subpoenas, Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.
Phone #: 704-427-5967 (caller 1.D.)
Summary: She phoned, identified herself, explained that she needs Respondent’s SSN and
my email address to provide the records; I provided same.
Memo to File? No
Entered by: HH

10. Date and time: 09/10/18; 1:16 p.m.
Name: Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. — summons & subpoena processing
Phone #: 480-724-2000
Summary: I called after receiving notice about the records (bank reference # 20426565)
and there was only the one monthly bank statement without including deposit items for
Respondent’s campaign account. I waited approximately 10 (9:55) minutes for someone to
answer the phone and recording of female voice said, “Please -wait for the next
representative.”
Memo to File? No
Entered by: HH

11. Date and time: 10/08/18; 3:30 p.m.
Name: Respondent—Willie Spears
Phone #: 850-624-6933
Summary: I phoned Respondent in an attempt to confirm his mailing address to send the
affidavit-questionnaire, left voice-mail message identifying myself, providing my contact
number and requesting Respondent to return my call.

EHET ([ (2o 5)
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Memo to File? No
Entered by: HH

- 12.  Date and time: 11/16/18; 4:08 p.m.

Name: Scott, Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. — summons & subpoena processing
Phone #: 480-724-2000
Summary: I phoned regarding the incomplete production (bank reference # 20426565),
identified .myself and explained I received one monthly bank statement; however, the
subpoena included copies of all deposit items including images corresponding to each
deposit and copies of payment instruments, items of withdrawal, withdrawal ticket, checks,
transfers, electronic payments, wire transfers, etc. Scott said I should fax my request to 844-
879-0561, and identify the bank reference number I had provided to him. I asked how soon
I should expect my records; he said he could not give an ETA, as it depended on the
individual representative.
Memo to File? No
Entered by: HH

13. Date and time: 11/20/18; 9:15 a.m.
Name: Patricia Hawkins, subpoenas, Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.
Phone #: UNK )
Summary: She phoned, reached my voice-mailbox while I was out of the office, said she
received my fax regarding production and had produced signature cards, bank statements,
deposits, off-sets, checks, debit memos, etc., for the period March 1, 2016 until the present
time; I should understand these accounts were open for a brief period of time; would not
provide any additional production if she did not hear from me today; and provided her
contact number, 704-427-5967.
Memo to File? No
Entered by: HH

14. Date and time: 11/21/18; 8:50 a.m.
Name: Patricia Hawkins, subpoenas, Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.
Phone #: 704-427-5967
Summary: I phoned, reached her voice-mailbox, provided my contact information, and
indicated that I only received the campaign account (3791708104) signature card (account
application) and bank statement covering the period of March 21 through April 13, 2016;
did not receive the credits/deposits, off-sets, withdrawals, etc., she said she provided earlier;
and provided my contact number.
Memo to File? No
Entered by: HH

15. Date and time: 12/13/18; 3:20 p.m.
Name: Patricia Hawkins, subpoenas, Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.
Phone #: 704-427-5967
Summary: I phoned, reached her voice-mailbox, provided my contact information, Bank
Reference # 20426565, said 1 have called before, and indicated that 1 only received the
campaign account (3791708104) signature card (account application) and one bank

saiet L (4 FS)
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18.

19.

20.

INVO001 (12/01)
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statement (covering the period of March 21 through April 13, 2016); did not receive the
credits/deposits, off-sets, withdrawals, etc., and provided my contact number.

Memo to File? No ;

Entered by: -HH

Date and time: 12/14/18; 3:26 p.m.

Name: Respondent—Willie Spears

Phone #: 850-624-6933

Summary: I phoned number on file for Respondent; however, young person (male voice)
answering phone said this was no longer Respondent’s phone number, he didn’t know when
it changed or how long he (male voice) had this number. I noted this is same telephone
number currently identified on Respondent’s personal website, www.williespears.com —
The Willie Spears Experience; Respondent’s address is provided on his website as “720
Lismore Pl, Montgomery, AL 36117”; and according to the schedule provided on the
website, Respondent is scheduled to speak at a church in Cordele, Georgia this Sunday,
December 16, 2018. .

Memo to File? No

Entered by: HH

Date and time:
Name:

Phone #:
Summary:

Memo to File? No
Entered by:

Date and time:
Name:

Phone #:-
Summary:

Memo to File? No
Entered by:

Date and time:

"Name:

Phone #:
Summary:

Memo to File? No
Entered by:

Date and time:
Name:

Phone #:
Summary:

Memo to File? No
Entered by:.

EXHIBIT /5LC5“6F5>



Helen Hinson o

From: Helen Hinson

Sent: Tuesday, August 14, 2018 5:21 PM
To: ‘ ‘Paula’ »
Subject: o RE: CONFIDENTIAL - Case No.: FEC 17-300

Ms. Parsons,
Thank you for the information.

Helen Hinson
Investigation Specialist
Florida Elections Commission
~ The Collins Building, Ste. 224
107 West Gaines Street

Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050
"~ helen.hinson@myfloridalegal.com ]
PH: 850.922.4539, extension 115 ) : . .
FAX: 850.921.0783 Co '
www.fec.state.fl.us

Please note: Florida has a very broad public records law. Written communications to or from me regarding state
business constitute public records and-are available to the public and media upon request unless the information is
subject to a specific statutory exemption. Therefore, your e-mail message may be subject to public disclosure.

From: Paula <psparsons@belisouth.net>
Sent: Tuesday, August 14, 2018 5:17 PM .
To: Helen Hinson <Helen.Hinsoln@myfloridalegal.com>
Subject: RE: CONFIDENTIAL - Case No.: FEC 17-300

v

Ms Hinson: : .

He originally tried Warrington Bank, but there was an issue to do with his father (because they have the same name)
"and Warrington Bank would not let the account be opened. Therefore Wells Fargo was chosen because that is where his
personal accounts were held. :

Thanks
Paula

Sent from Mail for Windows 10

From: Helen Hinson

Sent: Thursday, August 9, 2018 3:15 PM

To: PARSONS PAULA

Subject: RE: CONFIDENTIAL --Case No.: FEC 17-300

Ms. Paula Parsons
4048 Scottsdale Ave.
Pace, FL 32571

~ PH: 850.910.3125

et /2 ([ £3)




Dear Ms. Parsons: O Q

I am drafting the Affidavit, and wish to confirm that Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., served as campaign depository for the 2016
campaign of Willie Spears, as we discussed yesterday. The Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and Designation of
Campaign Depository for Candidates {Form DS-DE 9) filed with the SOE on March 21, 2016, identifies Warrington Bank at
4093 Barrancas Avenue, Pensacola, Florida, as campaign depository. Please let me know which is correct and why it
changed to Wells Fargo rather than as identified on Form DS-DE 9.

Thank you in advance for your assistance in resolving this matter.

Helen Hinson

Investigation Specialist

Florida Elections Commission

The Collins Building, Ste. 224

107 West Gaines Street
Tallahassee, FL 323939-1050
helen.hinson@myfloridalegal.com
PH: 850.922.4539, extension 115
FAX: 850.921.0783
www.fec.state.fl.us

Please note: Florida has a very broad public records law. Written communications to or from me regarding state
business constitute public records and are available to the public and media upon request unless the information is
subject to a specific statutory exemption. Therefore, your e-mail message may be subject to public disclosure.

Sent: Thursday, August 09, 2018 12:30 PM
To: Helen Hinson <Helen.Hinson@myfloridalegal.com>
Subject: Re: CONFIDENTIAL - Case No.: FEC 17-300

Good morning. | did receive the e-mail but there is no attachment
Thanks
Paula.

On Wednesday, August 8, 2018 4:20 PM, Helen Hinson <Helen.Hinson@mvyfloridalegal.com> wrote:

Ms. Paula Parsons
4048 Scottsdale Ave.
Pace, FL 32571

PH: 850.910.3125

Dear Ms. Parsons:

Thank you for taking the time to speak with me this afternoon. As we discussed, | have provided this
email so you may forward emails.you have regarding the 2016 campaign of Willie Spears for
Superintendent of Escambia Schools.

Thank you in advance for your assistance in resolving this matter. Please be kind enough to
confirm your receipt of the email and your abiiity to open it.

sxrmr (2 (2£3)




Helen Hinson - O ) O
Investigation Specialist

Florida Elections Commission

The Collins Building, Ste. 224

107 West Gaines Street

Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050

helen.hinson@mnivfloridalegal.com

PH: 850.922.4539, extension} 115

FAX: 850.921.0783 ‘

www.fec.state.fl.us

Please note: Florida has a very broad public records law. Written communications to or from me
regarding state business constitute public records and are available to the public and media upon
request uniess the information is subject to a specific statutory exemption. Therefore, your e-mail
message may be subject to public disclosure. :
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Customer 1 information

Consumer Account Application

Customer Name:
[WILLIE‘. D SPEARS JR

Street Address:
6804 SANDRA RD

Customer Number (ECN):
|522534861657418

Address Line 2:

Account Relationship:
IPrimary Joint Owner (or)

Address Line 3:

Taxpayer ldentification Number {TIN}: TIN Type: Date of Birth: City: State:

l_ ISSN 510/20/1977 PANAMA CITY ({FL

Primary ID Type: Primary ID Description: ZiP/Postal Code: Country: Time at t_his address:
32409-1516 ;US 3 Yearls) 8 Month(s)

pLIc I

Primary 1D St/Ctry/Prov: Ptimary iD Issue Date: - Primary!D Expiration Date:
[FL §10/21/2010 ;10/20/2019

Secondary ID Type: Secondary ID Description:

Directional Address:

{Document when no physical residence, business or alternate street address.)

IOTHR DC !WF DEBIT CARD

Secondary ID State/Country:  Secondary ID Issue Date: Secondary 1D Expiration Date: | previous Street Address:

I i {12/01/2017

Home Phone: Business Phone: City: State:
|850/624—6933 }850/535—2046 i
Current Employer: ZIP/Postal Code: Country: Time at this address:
IVERNON HIGH SCHOOL | Year(s) Month(s)
Check Reporting: Country of Citizenship:

INO RECORD Us

Customer 2 Information

Customer Name: Street Address:

|PAULA PARSONS 4048 SCOTTSDALE AVE

Customer Number (ECN): Address Line 2;

1104268611804214 "

Account Relationship: Address Line 3:

|Secondary Joint Owner (or)

Taxpayer ldentification Number {TIN}: Tik Type: Date of Birth: City: State:
P |SSN 106/06/1969 | PACE FL
Primary ID Type: _ Primary 1D Description: ZiP/Postat Code: Country: Time at this address:
pLIC | 32571-8843  {US Yeats)  Monts
Primary ID St/Ctry/Prov: Primary 1D Issue Date: Primary 1D Expiration Date: Directional Address:

IFL 106/05/2014 i06/06/2022 {Document when no physical residence, business or alternate street address.)

Secondary 1D Type: Secondary ID Description:
,OTHR jSSN CRD 9947

Secondary ID State/Country:  Secondary ID Issue Date:

i {
| H
‘ V o i

Home Phone: Business Phone:

Secondary ID Expiration Date:

Qity:

Previous Street Address:

State:

Current Employer:

ZiP/Postai Code: o Country:

Time at this address:

|Politi cal Campaign Year(s) Month(s)
Check Reporting: Country of Citizenship:
INO RECORD us

DSG8921 (5-15 SVP)

2W02-000760270659-02
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Everything | have stated in this application is correct. You are authorized to mdke any inquiries that you consider appropriate to determine if you should

open or maintain the account. This may include ordering a credit report or other report (i.e. information from any motor vehicle department or other state
agency) cn me. | have received a copy of the applicable account agreement and the privacy pelicy {each may be amended from time to time) and
agree to be bound by their terms. | also agree to the terms of the dispute resolution program described in the foregoing agreements. Under the dispute
resolution program, our disputes will be decided before one or more neutral persons in an arbitration proceeding and not by a jury trial or a trial
before a judge.

Consumer Account Application

Customer Sighatures

Customer T Name
gWILLIE D SPEARS JR

w |:| Submit manually Date:
|:| Signature not required |O3/2 1/2016
- Customer 2 Name

i PAULA PARSONS

Customer 1 Signature
VRUED FEARS R

Customer 2 Signature
FALLAPARS

’ |:| Submit manually Date:
E ;l o\_' M M |:| Signature nof required | 03/21/2016 )

Page 30of 3
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Wells Fargo Everyday Checking

Account number: I - March 21,2016- April 13,2016 « Page 10f3

WILLIE D SPEARS JR

PAULA PARSONS

SPEARS FOR SUPERINTENDENT
6804 SANDRA RD

PANAMA CITY FL.32409-1516

= REDE Page 2 of 4

-

Questions?

Available by phone 24 hours a day, 7 days a week:
Telecommunications Relay Services calls accepted

1-800-TO-WELLS (1-800-869-3557)

TTY:1-800-877-4833
En espafiol: 1-877-727-2932

¥5E 1-800-288-2288 (6am to 7 pm PT, M-F)

Onfine: wellsfargo.com

Write: Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. (287)
P.O. Box 6995
Portland, OR 97228-6395

You and Wells Fargo

Thank you for being a loyal Wells Fargo customer. We value yourtrust in our
company and look forward to continuing to serve you with your financial needs.

Account options

A check mark In the box indicates you have these
conveniant services With your account(s). Go to
wellsfargo.com or cdl the number above if you have
questions orif you would fike to add new services.

Online Banking Direct Deposit
Online Bill Pay [ Aute TransferfPayment [ |
Online Statements [ ] Overdralt Protection [ ]
Mobile Banking Debit Card

My Spending Report Overdralt Service

Other Wells Fargo Benefits

Students have uniqus needs when it comes to their money. Whether a younger teen in high school, of an older teen propafing 10
graduate and take the next step towards callege, the military, or directly into the workforce, Wells Fargo has the tools and resources ta

help students access thelr money, manage a budget, pay for college, and much more. Visit

Activity summary
Beginning balance on 3/21 $0.00
Deposits/Additions 1,464 .66
Withdrawals/Subtractions - 1,464.66
Closing balance on 4/1 $0.00

Sheet Seq = 0020936
Sheet 00001 of 00002 F

welisfarga.com/studentcenter

Accoun! number. [N

WILLIE D SPEARS JR

PAULA PARSONS

SPEARS FOR SUPERINTENDENT
Ronde eccount terms and conditions epply

For Direct Deposit use’
Routing Number {RTN): 063107513




Account number: [ NNEEE - March 21, 2016 - April 13,2016 « Page2o0f3

Q : O REDE Page 3 of 4

Overdraft Protection

This account is not currently covered by Overdraft Protection. if you would flike more information regarding Overdraft Protection and efigibility requirements

please call the number listed on your statement or visit your Wells Fargo store.

Transaction history

Check Deposits/ Withdrewels’ ~ Ending daily
Dete Number Descrption Additions Subtractons balance
321 Deposit 300.00 900.00
328 Deposit Made in A Branch/Store 405.00 1,305.00
331 Rally.Org Sv8T 8386482220 160330 Willie Spears 45.75 1,350.75
411 Rally.Org Sv8T 8886482220 160331 Witlie Spears 113.91
41 Online Transfer to Spears W Checking xxxox3101 Ref 1,464.66 0.00

#iben8Clls7 on 04/01/16

Ending balance on 4/13 0.00

Totals $1,464.66 $1,454.66

Tha Endng Daily Belance doss not refisct any pending withdrawals or holds an deposited funds that may have besn oufstanding on yowr eceount when your

transactions posted. I you hed insufficient evaileble funds when e transacfion posted, fees may have been assessed.

IMPORTANT ACCOUNT INFORMATION

Qverdraft Fee Waiver Clarification: We will waive any overdraft foes if both your ending daily account balance (posted balance) and
your available balance (which includes pending transactions) are overdrawn by $5 orless and there are no items returned for
insufficient funds at the end of our nightly processing. This fee waiver is associated with the total overdrawn balance, not the dollar
size of the transaction(s) contributing to the overdrawn balance. To find out more about online banking toals that Wells Fargo offersta
help you manage and track your spending, visit wellsfargo.com/online-banking. For additional information, see your Account
Agreement, speak with & local banker, or call the phane numbes on the top of your statement.

sasr (4 (2 F2)
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.. Response in writing

Willie Spears

to:

fec

02/20/2018 12:00 PM

Hide Details

From: Willie Spears <wspears05@gmail.com>
To: fec@myfloridalegal.com

Erin Riley,
Greetings,

' My name is Willie Spears and I received your certified letter on Friday, February 16th. When I

- received the letter your offices were closed and they have been closed through the weekend and on
Monday, February 19th, which was President’s Day. Therefore today is the first day that I could

- respond to the allegations. There was a complaint filed against me by an officer of the Office of

- Elections for Escambia County. His name is David Stafford. This morning, which is Tuesday

. February 20th , I drove to Pensacola from my home in Montgomery, Alabama to ask him about this

. complaint. When we spoke he remembered me coming in, but he said he did not know if I came in to
- fill out the correct paperwork. I have attempted to turn in this paperwork three different times. I have
~ tried to contact the Office of Elections and I also have reached out to experienced politicians to help

- me in this endeavor. I withdrew from the election for Superintendent of Schools less than 10 days

. after submitting my application. I am going to do the correct paperwork again, however, I wanted to

~ submit this in writing saying that I am trying to do everything I can to meet the requirements, Please

- tell me what I need to do to rectify this situation. Thank you so much for your assistance in this

- matter. :

Willie Spears
; 850-624-6933

e /5
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, AFFIDAVIT
Case Number: FEC17-300

STATE OF FLORIDA
County of Escambia

Keelie A. Sekerka, being duly sworn, says:

1. Thxs affidavit is made upon my personal knowledge.

2. I am of legal age and competent to testify to the matters stated herein. I am currently

employed by the Escambia County Supervisor of Elections as an Election Specialist.

3. | Please provide copies from the following 2016 candidate’s campaign-file: Willie Spears.

_Check .

ITEM

attached Calendar of Reporting Dates for 2016 campaign

sent Letter of Withdrawal dated April 11, 2016
4. Please check each item provided to the candidate; and list the date that the item was
provided to her/him, :
Check - -  ITEM " DATE
X Chapter 104, Florida Statutes 03/21/16
X Chapter 106, Florida Statutes 03/21/16
Candidate and Campaign Treasurer Handbook. Please indicate 03/21/16
X Year. 2016
Other:!

5. How are Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, and the Candidate and Campaign Treasurer
Handbaok provided to the candidate? on CD when pre-filed see attached

o}

Publications are given directly to the candidate.

o Publications are available in the office, candidate is adv:sed to pick-up the

publications for themselves.

! Please identify any local publications regarding Florida’s election laws that may have been provided to the

candidate in lieu of the Candidate and Campaign Treasurer Handbook published by the Division of Elections such
as a 2016 Candidate Handbook for local candidates. 1f your office published the item(s), please send a copy of the
Table of Contents for the item(s) with the affidavit. '

ExHIBIT /b (Jof2)
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X Candidate is advised to download copies of the publications from our website or
the Division of Elections’ website,

X Copies are downloaded from the Division of Elections’ website to a CD and given
to the candidate.

X Other, please explain. provided link to handbooks & laws (see attached)

6. Please identify Florida’s election laws that were provided to the candidate on CD.
current laws provided by the Division of Elections at the time of pre-filing

7. Did Willie Spears tender any campaign checks for his 2016 campaign to your office for
qualifying fee, fines, petition signature verification, etc.? []Yesor¥ ] No. If yes, please provide
a copy.

8. Has Willie Spears filed his termination report or notified the filing officer in writing on the
prescribed reporting date that no report is being filed? [_] Yes or K No. If yes, please provide a
copy and identify the date it was filed.

ISWEAR OR AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DOCUMENT IS COMPLETE AND
ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE. '

Sigrfature of Affiant QJS
Sworn to {(or affirmed) and srbscribcd before me this day of
S‘ﬁ‘{' L2018,

Signatx% of Notary Fublic - State of Florida
Print, Type, or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary Public

Jon Gingray

My Commission FF 236805

': Y S B 4
Personally Known u or Produced Identification

Type of Wentifieation Produced:

Case investigator: HH

A

et /e (242)
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David H. Stafford
Supervisor of Elections
Escambia County
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David H. Stafford .
Supervisor of Elections - -

Escambia County

Explanation

The information contained in this handbook is intended as a quick reference guide only and is
current upon publication. Chapters 97-106, Florida Statutes, the Constitution of the State of
Florida, Division of Elections' Opinions and Rules, Division of Elections’ Candidate Handbook,
Attorney General Opinions, city charters and ordinances, special acts and other sources should
be reviewed in their entirety for complete information regarding qualifying.

This handbook contains‘ information relevant to running for local offices and who qualify with
David H. Stafford, Escambia County Supervisor of Elections Office as party candidates, no party
affiliation candidates, nonpartisan candidates and write-in candidates. It summarizes the
qualifications for each office, with both the regular and petition methods of qualifying, along
with write-in procedures (if applicable) for each local office that qualifies. It also indicates the
number of signatures required for petition method candidates.

Please direct any questions to David H. Stafford, Escambia County Supervisor of Elections,
Candidate Qualifying Department at (850) 595-3900.

Visit our website EscambiaVotes.com

_ Escambia County Supervisor of Elections | Candidate Handbook



David H. Stafford
\ ‘ Supervisor of Elections

Escambia Caunty

2016 Campaign Reporting Dates for Local

Candidates and Committees
for Primary Election August 30, 2016

Primary Election Reports must be filed by all candidates even if their name will only appear on the General Election Ballot.

Cover Period Report Code Due Date
01/01/16 -01/31/16 2016 M1 02/10/16
02/01/16 — 02/29/16 2016 M2 03/10/16
03/01/16 — 03/31/16 2016 M3 04/11/16
04/01/16 — 04/30/16 2016 M4 05/10/16
05/01/16 — 05/31/16 2016 M5 06/10/16
06/01/16 — 06/24/16 2016 P1 07/01/16
06/25/16 —07/08/16 2016 P2 07/15/16
07/09/16 —07/22/16 2016 P3 07/29/16
07/23/16 —07/29/16 2016 P4 08/05/16
07/30/16 — 08/05/16 2016 P5 08/12/16
08/06/16 — 08/12/16 2016 P6 08/19/16
08/13/16 — 08/25/16 2016 P7 08/26/16

Termination Reports
05/01/16 — 08/04/16 TR-JQ 08/04/16
06/25/16 —09/22/16 TR-Q 09/22/16
08/26/16 - 11/28/16 TR-P 11/28/16

Penalty for Late Filing

Any candidate or committee failing to file a report on the designated due date shall be subject to a fine of $50 per day for
the first 3 days late and, thereafter, $500 per day for each late day, not to exceed 25% of the total contributions or
expenditures, whichever is greater, for the period covered by the late report. However, for pre-election reports, the fine
shall be $500 per day for each late day, not to exceed 25% of the total contributions or expenditures, whichever is greater,
for the period covered by the late report.

For Termination Reports the fine is $50 per day for each late day, not to exceed 25% of the total contributions or
expenditures, whichever is greater, for the period covered by the late report. Candidates must dispose of all funds in the
campaign account and file a Termination Report within 90 days after having withdrawn, become unopposed, eliminated
or elected to office.

e [T (S of B)
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David H. Stafford
’ Lo Supervisor of Elections
- Escambia County

Overview

Each candidate and treasurer is responsible for following all applicable laws provided by
the State of Florida during his or her run for elected office.

Each candidate must sign a statement of candidate form within 10 days of filing the
appointment of campaign treasurer form. The statement of candidate form states that
the candidate has been given access to, read, and understood the requirement of
Chapter 106 of the Florida Statutes

The Florida Election Commission in Tallahassee investigates violations of Chapter 106
should any individual wish to file a complaint. The Escambia County Supervisor of
Elections does not have investigative authority. Criminal penalties are associated with
many provisions.

Completion and correctness of finance reports are the responsibility of the candidate
and campaign treasurer. The supervisor of elections office is required to notify the
Florida Elections Commission for failure to submit a report.

The Escambia County Supervisor of Elections requires that all campaign reports be filed
through the Online Reporting System. Each candidate will be issued a password and ID
number that will be mailed to them after filing the DS-DE 9 Appointment of Campaign
Treasurer Form. Reports must be filed by 11:59:59 p.m. on the date it is due, otherwise
the report is considered late.

Each candidate, campaign treasurer, and deputy treasurer will receive a personal
identification number to submit reports using the electronic filing system. The PIN will
be considered a signature for the submitted report.

Campaign reports are public records. These reports will likely be reviewed by opposing
candidates, the general public, and media outlets. In some cases, investigators from
different governmental agencies review these reports. It is important that great care is
taken to ensure that campaign reports are complete, accurate, and in compliance with
all election laws. '

If a campaign report has been accepted and is found to be incomplete, the candidate
will be notified and required to file an amended campaign report.

nooaT 17 (6 of )
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David H. Stafford
Supervisor of Elections
Escambia County

Treasurers

One of the most serious mistakes a candidate can make is to accept a cash contribu
and then spend it before it is deposited into the campaign account;

Accepting anonymous contributions, such as passing the hmmmmmw
raisers without getting the required information from contributors;

Accepting cash contributions in excess of S50, in aggregate
donor;

Failing to include correct political disclaimers on m&ﬁmﬁ advertisements md campaign ,
ﬁtemcre, :

Filing Campaign Treasurer Reports late;
Showing a deficitin campaign com'r%utian and expendnure repmts
Spending monetary contributions before they are éemdteé into the mpa@t accmmt,

-;meor iterns with cash aml personal check instead of a campaign check;

Ac@tmmmmmommWaﬁamm

" Listing occupation over 5100 as “bumessawnef“ “sales” or other vague des riptions;

Lisﬂngaconmmm “Mr. and Mrs.” ~ﬁuwmmm§e5§&frmm
mdiwduai mwmm (Division of Elections Opinion 93-10) '

2016 Candidate Qualifying

Judicial, State Attorney and Public Defender: Noon, May 2 - Noon, May 6
1st Day to accept qualifying papers: April 18, 2016 (14 days prior to beginning of qualifying)

Federal, State, Multi-County, Escambia county and City Offices: Noon, June 20—
Noon, June 24
1st Day to accept qualifying papers: June 6, 2016 (14 days prior to beginning of qualifying)

The following pages contain specific qualifying information for local offices.

w7 (7 oF B)
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David H. Stafford
%\ po— Supervisor of Elections

Escambia County

Superintendent of Schools

e Registered voter

Qualifications ¢ Resident of the county at the time of assuming office.

1% of Registered Voters in Escambia County — 2,010 Valid Petitions

Petition Requirements (Must meet petition requirement or pay Qualifying Fee listed below.)

Salary ' $135,571 (FY 2015-16)

6% Partisan - $8,134.26

Qualifying Fee or
4% Nonpartisan - $5422.84

To get started:

¢ Appointment of Campaign Treasurers & Designation of Campaign
Depository (DS-DE 9)

e Statement of Candidate Form (DS-DE 84)

¢ Candidate Information Sheet

) (located on EscambiaVotes.com website)
Forms to File
During Qualifying: (Noon, June 20, 2016 — Noon, June 24, 2016)

{must file ONE of the two Loyalty Oaths)

e Candidate Oath - Candidate with Party Affiliation (DS-DE 24)
e Candidate Oath - Candidate with No Party Affiliation (DS-DE 24B)

e Form 6 Full and Public Disclosure of Financial Interests 2015

Term of Office 4 years

Commence Term Tuesday, November 22, 2016

oo (708 of )
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Chapter 16: Filing Campaign
Reports

Each campaign treasurer designated by a

candidate shall file regular reports of all
contributions received and all expenditures
made by or on behalf of such candidate.

The candidate and his or her campaign
treasurer shall certify as to the correctness
of each report. Each person so certifying
shall bear the responsibility for the accuracy
and veracity of each report. Any campaign
treasurer or candidate who willfully certifies
the correctness of any report while knowing
that such report is incorrect, false or
incomplete commits a misdemeanor of the
first degree.

(Section 106.07,F.S.)

Where to File

A campaign treasurer is required to file

campaign treasurer’s reports with the officer

with whom the candidate registers.

Candidates filing reports with the Division
are required to file by means of the
Electronic Filing System. If the candidate’s
fiting officer is other than the Division,
" contact the appropriate filing officer to find
out the requirements.

The web address for filing online with the
Division is: https://efs.dos.state.fl.us/

(Section 106.07(2), F.S.)

46

Whgn to File

Reports must be filed on the 10th day
following the end of each calendar month
from the time the candidate registers,
except that if the 10th day occurs on a
Saturday, Sunday or legal holiday, the report
shall be filed on the next business day that is
not a Saturday, Sunday or legal holiday. -

A statewide candidate must file reports:

1. On the 60th day immediately preceding
the primary election, and each week
thereafter, with the last weekly report
being filed on the 4th day immediately
preceding the general election.

2. On the 10th day immediately preceding
the general election, and each day
thereafter, with the last daily report |
being filed the 5th day immediately
preceding the general election.

All other candidates must file reports.on the
60th day immediately preceding the primary
election and bi-weekly on each Friday
thereafter through and including the 4th day
immediately preceding the general election,
with additional reports due on the 25th and
11th days before the primary election and
the general election.

For candidates that file with the Division, see
the “Reporting Dates Calendar” at:

http://dos.myflorida.com/elections/forms-
publications/publications/

e 18 (Lof 1)
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An individual seeking a publicly elected
position on a political party executive
committee who receives a contribution or
makes an expenditure must file a single
report of all contributions and expenditures
on the 4th day immediately preceding the
primary election. (See Chapter 18, Reporting
for_individuals Seeking o Publicly Elected
Position on a Party Executive Committee.)

Unless the electronic filing requirements of
Section 106.0705, Florida Statutes, apply,
reports shall be filed no later than 5 p.m. of
" the day designated. A report postmarked by
the U.S. Postal Service no later than midnight
of the day designated is deemed timely filed.
A report received by the filing officer within
5 days after the designated due date that
was delivered by the U.S. Postal Service is
deemed timely filed unless it has a postmark
indicating the report was mailed after the
designated due date. A certificate of mailing
obtained from and dated by the U.S. Postal
Service at the time of mailing or a receipt
from an established courier company, which
bears a date on or before the date on which
the report is due, is proof of mailing in a
timely manner. Reports filed with the
Division through the Electronic Filing System
(EFS) are due no later than midnight, Eastern
Time, of the due date.
(Sections 106.07, 106.0705
and 106.141, F.S.)

Penalty for Late Filing

Any candidate failing to file a report on the
designated due date shall be subject to a fine
of $50 per day for the first three days late
and, thereafter, $500 per day for each late
day, not to exceed 25 percent of the total
receipts or expenditures, whichever is

A RETTR
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greater, for the period covered by the late
report. = However, for the reports
immediately preceding the primary and
general election, the fine shall be $500 per
day for each late day, not to exceed 25
percent of the total receipts or expenditures,
whichever is greater, for the period covered
by the late report. For a candidate’s
termination report, the fine shall be $50 per
day for each late day, not to exceed 25
percent of the total receipts or expenditures,
whichever is greater for the period covered
by the late report. All fines must be paid
from the candidate’s personal funds — not
campaign funds.

(Section 106.07{2) and (8), F.S.)

Notice of No Activity

In any reporting period during which a
candidate has not received funds or made
any expenditures, the filing of the required
report for that period is waived. However,
the candidate must notify the filing officer
in writing on or before the prescribed
reporting date that no report is being filed
on that date. (A notice of no activity filed
with the Division must be filed electronically
using the EFS.) The next report filed must
specify that the report covers the entire
period between the last submitted report
and the report being filed.

(Section 106.07, F.S.}

Incompliete Reports

If a campaign treasurer files a report that is
deemed incomplete, it shall be accepted on
a conditional basis. The campaign treasurer
will be notified by the filing officer as to why
the report is incomplete. The campaign

/8 (74 1D
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treasurer must file an addendum to the
incomplete report within seven days of
notification. The addendum must include all
necessary information to complete the
report.

(Section 106.07(2), F.S.}

Reporting Total Sums

Each campaign treasurer’s report required
by Chapter 106, F.S., shall contain the total
sums of all loans, in-kind contributions, and
other receipts by or for such candidate, and
total sums of all expenditures made by such
candidate during the reporting period. The
reporting forms shall be designed to elicit
separate totals for in-kind contributions,
loans, and other receipts.

(Section 106.07, F.S.)

Reporting Contributions
Each report must contain:

e Full name, address, specific occupation,
amount, and date of each person making
a contribution. Reports must provide as
clear a description as practicable of the
principal type of business conducted for
corporations contributing. The principal
type of business or the occupations are
not required if the contribution is $100
or less, or from a relative provided the
relationship is reported.

o Name, address, amount, and date of
each political committee making any
transfer of funds.

e Full name, address, specific occupation,
principal place of business of the lender

e AT RETD
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and endorseér, date and amount of each
loan.

e Statement of each contribution, rebate,
refund, or other receipts not listed in 1.
through 3. above,

(Sections 106.07(4) and

112.312(21), F.5.)

Returning Contributions

Contributions must be returned to the
contributor if:

e A candidate receives a contribution in
excess of the limitations provided by law.

e A candidate with opposition in an
election receives a contribution on the
day of that election or less than five days
prior to the date of that election.

o A candidate receives a contribution once
he or she is elected, defeated, becomes
unopposed, or withdraws his or her
candidacy.

If the contribution to be returned has not
been deposited into the campaign account,
report the contribution as a contribution
returned using form DS-DE 02.

If the contribution has been deposited into
the campaign account;

e Report the contribution; and

e Write a check from the campaign
account to the contributor for the
amount of the contribution and report
this on the itemized contribution report
using the contribution type “Refund.”

/8 (3 o 14)
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This amount is reported as a negative.

The candidate may also wish to submit a

written explanation to the filing officer.
(Section 106.08, F.S.)

Reporting Expenditures
Each report must contain:

e Full name and address of each person to
whom expenditures have been made
along with the amount, date, and clear
purpose of the expenditure. Name,
address, and office sought by each
candidate on whose behalf such
expenditure was made.

e Full name and address of each person to.

whom an expenditure for personal
_ services, salary or reimbursed authorized

expenses was made along with the
" amount, date, and clear purpose of the.

expenditure.

e Total amount withdrawn and the total
amount spent from the petty cash fund.
Each expenditure from the petty cash
fund need not be individually reported
but complete records of petty cash
expenditures must be kept.

e Transaction information for each credit
card purchase. Credit cards may be used
by statewide (Governor, Cabinet and
Supreme Court Justice) candidates only.
(See Division of Elections Opinion 05-07.)

e Amount and nature of debts and
obligations owed by or to the candidate,
which relate to the conduct of any
political campaign.

o pp mET T
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¢ The amount and nature of any separate
interest-bearing accounts or certificates
of deposit. Identification of the financial
institution in which such accounts or
certificates of deposit are located must
be identified.

¢ The primary purposes of an expenditure

made indirectly through a campaign
treasurer for goods and services such as
communications media placement or
procurement services, campaign signs,
insurance, and other expenditures that
include multiple components as part of
the expenditure. The primary purpose of
an expenditure shall be that purpose,
including integral and directly related
components, that comprises 80 percent
of such expenditure.

e Total sum of expenditures during the
reporting period.
- (Section 106.07, F.S.)

Special Requirements for Judicial
Retention Candidates

A candidate for retention as a Justice of the
Supreme Court or a Judge of a District Court
of Appeal who has not received any
contributions or made any expenditures,
may file a sworn statement on Form DS-DE
96, Affidavit of Intention, at the time of
qualifying that he or she does not anticipate
receiving  contributions or  making
expenditures in connection with his or her

candidacy for retention to office.

Such candidate must file a final report within
90 days following the general election for
which the candidate’s name appeared on
the ballot for retention. The candidate may

/8 (9 of )
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Chapter 17: Termination
Reports |

Once a candidate withdraws, becomes
unopposed, is eliminated, or elected to
ofﬁce, he or she may only expend funds from
the campaign account to:

¢ Purchase “thank you” advertising for up
to 75 days after he or she withdraws,
becomes unopposed, is eliminated, or
elected to office.

e Pay for items which were obligated
before he or she withdrew, became
unopposed, was eliminated, or elected
to office. ’

e Pay for expenditures necessary to close

down the campaign office and to

prepare final campaign reports.

s Dispose of surplus funds as provided in
Section 106.141, F.S.

(Section 106.11(5), F.S.)

Because individuals who seek election to a
political party executive committee are not
“candidates,” they do not file termination
reports.

Prior to Disposing of Sufplus Funds

A candidate may be reimbursed by the
campaign for any previously
" contributions by the candidate to the
campaign, in full or in part.

A candidate who filed an oath stating that he
or she was unable to pay the fee for
verification of petition signatures without

reported -
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imposing an undue burden on his or her
personal resources or on resources
otherwise available to him or her, must
reimburse the state or local government
entity, whichever is applicable, for such .
waived fee prior to disposing of any funds
under the surplus provisions contained in

Section 106.141(4), F.S. _
(Section 106.141, F.S.)

Disposing of Surplus Funds

Once a candidate withdraws, becomes
unopposed, is_eliminated, or elected to
office, the candidate must dispose of the
funds on deposit in his or her campaign
account and file a campaign treasurer’s
report (termination report) reflecting the
disposition of funds.

A candidate required to dispose of surplus
funds must, at the option of the candidate,
dispose of such funds within 90 days by any
of the following means, or a combination
thereof: '

1. Return pro rata to each contributor the
funds that have not been spent or
obligated.

2. Donate the funds that have not been
spent or obligated to a charitable
organization or organizations that meet
the qgualifications of Section 501(c)(3) of
the Internal Revenue Code.

3. Give not more than $25,000 of the funds
that have not been spent or obligated to
the political party of which such
candidate is a member.

i}
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Candidate & Campaign Treasurer Handbook

4. Give the funds that have not been spent
or obligated: :

a. In the case of a candidate for
state office, to the state.to be
deposited in the General
Revenue Fund; or

b. In the case of a candidate for
office of a political subdivision, to
such political subdivision, to be
deposited in the general fund
thereof.

5. Transfer funds to an office account (See
Chapter 20, Office Accounts).

6. In the case of a candidate elected to
state office, retain up to $20,000 in the
campaign account for re-election to the
same office. (See Chapter 21, Carryover
Campaign Funds)

The termination report must include!

1. The name and address of each person or
unit of government to whom any of the
funds were distributed and the amounts
thereof;

2. The name and address of each person to
whom an expenditure was made
together with the amount and purpose;
and

3. The amount of such funds transferred to
an office account together with the
name and address of the bank in which
the office account is located.

if a refund check is received after all surplus
funds have been disposed of, the check may
be endorsed by the candidate and the
refund disposed of pursuant to Section

e mr TR IR
" S
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106.141, F.S. An amended termination
report must be filed with the filing officer.

Al reports must be signed by the candidate |

and the campaign treasurer and certified as
true and correct.
(Section 106.141, F.5.)

Money from Separate interest-
Bearing Account or Certificate of
Deposit

A campaign treasurer of any candidate who
withdraws, becomes unopposed, or is
eliminated, or elected to office, and who has
funds on deposit in any interest-bearing
account or certificate of deposit, must,
within seven days, transfer such funds and
accumulated interest earned thereon to the
primary campaign account for disposal.
However, when funds are in an account in
which penalties will apply for withdrawal
within the seven day period, the campaign
treasurer must transfer such funds and
accumulated interest earned thereon as
soon as the funds can be withdrawn without
penalty, or within 90 days after the
candidate becomes unopposed, withdraws
his or her candidacy, or is elected, or
eliminated, whichever comes first.

(Section 106,141, £.S.)

Campaign Loans Report

A person elected to office must report all
loans, exceeding $500 in value, made to him
or her and used for campaign purposes, and
made in the twelve months preceding his or
her election to office, to the filing officer.
The report must be made on Forms DS-DE 73
and 734, Campaign Loan Report within ten
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Candidate & Campaign Treasurer Handbook

days after being elected to office. Loan
reports filed with the Division must be filed
using the EFS.

Any person who makes a contribution to an
individual to pay all or part of a lpan incurred
in the twelve months preceding the election,
to be used for the individual's campaign,
may not contribute more than the amount
which is allowed in Section 106.08(1), F.S.
(Section 106.075, F.S.)

53
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Candidate & Campaign Treasurer Handbook

Chapter 24: Florida Elections
Commission

The Florida Elections Commission is a
separate and independent entity from the
Division. Commissioners are appointed by
the Governor'from'lis'ts of names submitted
by legislative leaders. -

Automatic Fine Appeal Process

Any candidate may appeal or dispute a fine
for a late filed campaign treasurer’s report.
The appeal must be based upon, but not
limited, to, unusual  circumstances
surrounding the failure to file on the
designated due date. The candidate may
request and is entitled to a hearing before

the Florida Elections Commission, which has’

the authority to waive the fine ih whole or in
part. The Florida Elections Commission must
consider the mitigating and aggravating
circumstances  contained in  Section
106.265(1), F.S., when determining the
amount of a fine, if any, to be waived. The
appeal must be made within 20 days of the
receipt of the notice of payment due. The
candidate must, within the 20 day period,
notify the filing officer in writing of his or her
intention to bring the matter before the
Commission. ’

(Section 106.07(8){c), F.S.)

[l A
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Complaint Process

Any person who has information of a
violation of Chapters 104 or 106, F.S., shall
file a sworn complaint with the Florida
Elections Commission, 107 West Gaines
Street, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-
1050 or call 850- 922-4539. A complaint
form may be obtained from the Florida
Elections Commission or downloaded from
the Commission’s website at:

http://www.fec.state.fl.us.

(Sections 106.25 and 106.28, F.S.)

/8 (138 1)
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Appendix A: Frequently Asked Questions

Candidates

Q1. If I want to be a no party dffiliation candidate, can | still be registered to vote as a
Republican or Democrat?

Yes. Any registered elector who qualifies for office without party affiliation will have their name
placed on the ballot at the general election without party affiliation.

i (Section 99.0955(1), F.S.)

Q2. Do | have to designate a campaign treasurer and depository before | make public my
intention to run for office?

No. A person must appoint a campaign treasurer and designate a depository prior to qualifying
for office, obtaining signatures on petitions, accepting contributions or making expenditures.
Nothing in the election laws prohibits a person from announcing their intention to become a
candidate prior to designating a treasurer or depository as long as no contributions are received
and no expenditures are made in connection with that announcement.

(Section 106.021, F.S.)

Q3. What if | want to changé my campaign treasurer or other officers?

File a reappointment of campaign treasurer (Form DS-DE 9) with the filing officer along with a.
copy of the letter of resignation or removal.

Q4. How are judges elected in Florida and what are their terms?

Merit Retention

Not all judges in Florida are elected to office. Supreme Court Justices and Judges of the District
Court of Appeal are always appointed by the Governor from a list of three to six candidates
presented by the Judicial Nominating Commission for that court. Once appointed, they must
serve at least one year before the next primary (i.e. both the primary and general elections must
be one year away)} election and, thereafter, must face a "yes" or "no" vote every six years as to
whether they will remain in office. If a judge is not retained the appointment process starts again.
Further - information can be obtained from the Florida State Courts website at
http.//www flcourts.org.

66
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Post Office Box 12601
Pensacola, Florida 32591

- 0
avid H. Stafford

Escambia County Supervisor of Elections

E’hone: {850) 585-3900
Fax: (850) 595-3914

www.EscambiaVotes.com . T - soe@EscambiaVotes.com

- Xears, Supetintendent ot Scho

Caﬁﬁzdafe Name and @fﬁce Seekmg

Candidate Received Instructions and/or materials on the following:

&

//jj;/ a e 2w iR, s

Received Candidate Handbook or told where online to access it. gma,; diaks. < o Fe receive Camp:gn
Escambia County Handbook: Report Reminder Notices and
hitp://escambiavotes.net/CandPDF/CandidateHandbook.pdf other candidote information

Division of Elections Handbook: http://election.dos.state.fl.us/publications/publications.shtmi

Provided access to Florida Statutes Chapter 106 — Campaign Financing and Form DS-DE 84 due within
10 days of pre-filing. Also Chapter 104 which refers to Violations and Penalties.
hitp://election.dos.state. fl.us/publications/pdf/2014/2014 election-laws.pdf

hitp://election.dos.state.fl.us/forms/pdf/DSDE84.pdf

informed of Online Campaign Reports and due dates. (Frequency of Campaign Reports will change -
will send updated Schedule) ID and Password will be sent through US Mail. :

Contributions: As of November 1, 2013, $1,000 aggregate limit to include check, cash and in-kind; $50
Cash'Limit {to include candidate); Contributions from joint checking account is from the person who-
signed the check. Each contribution, no mattéer how small shall include address and if over $100 must
include specific occupation (cannot list business owner or sales, etc. — must list specific type of
business. Also, contributions/loans from candidates must be listed. If over $100, must list occupation.

Cannot list occupation as “candidate”).

Expenditures: All transactions should go th rough campaign account. Must list address and purpose for
each expenditure.

informed Candidate of the requirement that all printed materials should contain Political Disclaimers,
samples are included in handbooks.

Informed Candidate that the News Media will be notified. D
' A-0-16 — M2

Due Date of First Campaign Report

e e
4 /72&/5“’ AN Due Date of Statement of Candidate Form

; 77 .
Candidate {or Representative) S:gnﬁ’ure and Date {if not turning in at pre-filing)

[t "'\:""“ 9
l"':é\oh\i‘! U‘Jc T i i
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David H. Stafford Post @fﬁoe‘BQ 1260). Phone: (850) 595-3500
ESCAMBIA COUNTY Pensacol; L%2591 @601 Fax: (850) 585-3914

SUPERVISOR OF ELECTIONS EscambiaVotes.com sce@escambiavotes.corn

Please sign for receipt of the 2016 Candidate Handbook for Local Candidates, All
Flection Laws, and the State Candidate Handbook. (Provided on CD)

7
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Print Name {

March zi Zoly

/ / ’f «>
X//é/éff'of“}v ;{/‘

Szgnature /

v 40

L_.'—?[ . ulJL../l] b

Date

Street Address: 213 Palafox Place, 2nd Floor - Pensacola, Florida 32502

- Caorner of Palafox and Intendencia Streets
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Escambia County Supervisor of Elections
Candidate Information Sheet

1 Revised
72OMw

i Original

Election Year

Candidate’s Name

Wailhe SPcaes

Residence Addres:
{include City, State & Zip}
{may also list mailing address}

WBcy SOnGEa Rona
POnama G, Fu 3240%

‘Telephone Number(s) Daytime

es0 - - wh33

Email Address

WSPEGRS TSE cpaCi: COPN

Office Sought — Including District,
Seat or Group #

Sopemntendent of Scheols

Political Party {if applicable)

Date of Birth or Voter ID

\0-20 - 37

Treasurer’s Name

Pocdoe Par<oni

Treasurer’'s Mailing Address
(include City, State & Zip)

Ho4Q Xecttsdale Ave,

Telephone Number(s) Daytime

- Y- R1A%

Deputy Treasurer’'s Name

WY e, Spaoh

Deputy Treasurer's Mailing Address
{Include City, State & Zip)

Wt sandea doad
Ponama G, TLU 3qo4

Telephone Number(s) Daytime

THO-U 2 -GS

Deputy Treasurer’s Name

Deputy Treasurer’s Mailing Address
{Include City, State & Zip)

Telephone Number(s) Da{ytime

NOTE: All information on this form becomes a public record upon receipt by the Escambia County Supervisor of Elections office. Under
Florida Law, email addresses are public records, if you do not want your personal emall address released, you may wish to create a

“campaign specyaddress.
O/ z/dé?éb’//j ManciAn 19, 201k

Candidate Sigﬁa(ure - ' Date

Continued on Page 2

exrier 2 (1 oF 2)
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Candidate Information Sheet - Previous Offices Sought Page 2

Candidate’s Name:

Previous Office Sought

Year / Elected or Eliminated

Previous Office Sought

Year / Elected or Eliminated

Previous Office Sought

Year / Elected or Eliminated

Previous Office Sought

Year / Elected or Eliminated

Previous Office Sought

Year / Elected or Eliminated

Previous Office_ Sought

Year / Elected or Eliminated

Previous Office Sought

Year / Elected or Eliminated

Previous Office Sought

Year / Elected or Eliminated

Previous Office Sought

Year / Elected or Eliminated

Previous Office Sought

Year / Elected or Eliminated

Previoué Office Sought

Year / Elected or Eliminated

Previous Office Sought

Year / Elected or Eliminated

Previous Office Sought

Year / Elected or Eliminated

ExXHBIT 2/ (20 )
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‘Willie Spears

Willie Spears

to:

Florida Elections Commission

02/22/2018 07:44 PM

Hide Details A

From: Willie Spears <wspears05@gmail.com>

To: Florida Elections Commission <fec@myfloridalegal.com>

The letter says I must submit a waiver. A waiver was submitted on 4-11-06 5:37.33 pm

I believe this is an attempt to destroy my character by Malcolm Thomas and David Stafford..
WS

EXHIBIT 22 (1 oF 2)

file:///C:/Users/malphursd/AppData/Local/Temp/notesSD3EFE/~web3651.htm 2/23/2018
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Proof

Willie Spears

to:

Florida Elections Commission

02/22/2018 07:50 PM

Hide Details

* From: Willie Spears <wspears05@gmail.com>

To: Florida Elections Commission <fec@myfloridalegal.com>

Here is proof that I filled this out April 2016

ExHiBT 22.(2 & 9“) |

file:///C:/Users/malphursd/AppData/Local/Temp/notesSD3EFE/~web1845.htm

Page 1 of 1
- 300

2/23/2018




FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION
107 W. Gaines Street,
Suite 224 Collins Building
"~ Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050
Telephone: (850) 922-4539
Fax: (850) 921-0783 -
www.fec.state.fl.us; fec@myfloridalegal.com

April 9,2018

Willie Spears
720 Lismore Place
Montgomery, AL 36117-6032

RE: Case No.: FEC 17-300; Respondent: Willie Spears

Dear Mr. Speérs:

On October 04, 2017, the Florida Elections Commission received a complaint alleging that you

violated Florida's election laws. I have reviewed the complaint and find that it contains one or

more legally sufficient allegations. The Commission staff will 1nvest1gate the following alleged
violations:

Section 106.07(7), Florida Statutes: As alleged in the complaint,
Respondent, a 2016 candidate for Superintendent of Schools for
‘Escambia County, may have failed to notify the filing officer on
the prescribed reporting date that no report would be filed on that
date because he had not received funds, made contributions, or .
expended reportable funds during the 2016 termination reporting
period.

Section 106.141(1), Florida Statutes:- As allegéd in the
complaint, Respondent, a 2016 candidate for -Superintendent of

~ Schools for Escambia County, failed to timely file his 2016
Termination Report reflecting the dlspos1t10n of all remaining
campalgn funds.

Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes: As alleged in the
complaint, Respondent, a 2016 candidate for Superintendent of
Schools for Escambia County, may have falsely reported or
deliberately. failed to include information in his 2016 Termination
Report, as required by Chapter 106. =

When we conclude the investigation, a copy of the Report of Investigation (ROI) will be mailed
to you at the abo_ve address. Based on the results of the investigation, a staff attorney will make
a written recommendation (Staff Recommendation or SR) to the Commission as to whether there

LS letter (05/17)



Willie Spears
April 9, 2018
Page 2

FEC 17-300

is probable cause to charge respondent with violating Chapters 104 or 106, Florida Statutes. You
will have an opportunity to respond to.-both the ROI and the SR. The Commission will then hold
one or more hearings to determine whether the alleged violations occurred and, if so, the amount
of the fine to be imposed. You and the complainant will receive notice at least 14 days before
any hearing at which your case is to be considered.

Please note that all documents related to this matter will be mailed to the above address unless
you notify us of a mew address. Also, please remember that complaints, Commission
investigations, investigative reports, and other documents relating to an alleged violation of -
Chapters 104 or 106, Florida Statutes, are confidential until the Commlsswn finds probable
cause or no probable cause.

For additional information, please refer to the “Frequently Asked Quest1ons section of the
~ Commission’s website (www.fec.state.fl.us).

If you have additional questlons please contact Helem Hinson, the investigator assigned to this
case at extension 115. :

Sincerely,

Amy McKee A er Tman
Executive Diretter

AMT/enr

LS letter (05/17)
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~ Proof

1 Willie Spears

to:

" Florida Elections Commission

02/22/2018 07:50 PM

Hide Details

From: Willie Spears <wspears05@gmail.com>

To: Florida Elections Commission <fec@myfloridalegal.com>

Here is proof that I filled this out April 2016

file:///C:/Users/malphursd/AppData/Local/Temp/notesSD3EFE/~web1845.htm 2/23/2018
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Willie Spears
) Willie Spears
to:
- Florida Elections Commission
02/22/2018 07:44 PM .
Hide Details : .
From: Willie Spears <wspears05@gmail.com>
To: Florida Elections Commission <fec@my{loridalegal.com>

The letter says I must submit a waiver. A waiver was submitted on 4-11-06 5:37.33 pm

I believe this is an attempt to destroy my character by Malcolm Thomas and David Stafford.
WS

file:///C:/Users/malphursd/AppData/Local/Temp/notesSD3EFE/~web3651.htm 2/23/2018
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Response in writing

]\% Wlllle Spears . ~
. fec
02/20/2018 12:00 PM
Hide Details

From: Willie Spears <wspears05@gmail.com>
To: fec@myfloridalegal.com

| Erin Riley,
Greetings,

My name is Willie Spears and I received your certified letter on Friday, February 16th. When I
received the letter your offices were closed and they have been closed through the weekend and on
Monday, February 19th, which was President’s Day. Therefore today is the first day that I could
respond to the allegations. There was a complaint filed against me by an officer of the Office of
Elections for Escambia County. His name is David Stafford. This morning, which is Tuesday
February 20th , I drove to Pensacola from my home in Montgomery, Alabama to ask him about this
complaint. When we spoke he remembered me coming in, but he said he did not know if I came in to
fill out the correct paperwork. I have attempted to turn in this paperwork three different times. I have
tried to contact the Office of Elections and I also have reached out to experienced politicians to help
me in this endeavor. I withdrew from the election for Superintendent of Schools less than 10 days
after submitting my application. I am going to do the correct paperwork again, however, I wanted to
submit this in writing saying that I am trying to do everything I can to meet the requirements. Please
tell me what I need to do to rectify this situation. Thank you so much for your assistance in this
matter.

Willie Spears
850-624-6933

file:///C:/Users/malphursd/AppData/Local/Temp/notesSD3EFE/~web0347 htm 2/20/2018
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FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION
107 West Gaines Street, Suite 224, Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050

COMPLAINT

- RPN RO E:
The Commission’s records and proceedings in a case are confidential untnl‘tﬁe’ Commls*s%rf‘fnne*s Jn?)

1. PERSON BRINGING COMPLAINT:

Name: David Stafford Work Phone: ( 850 595-3900
Address: PO Box 12601 Home Phone: { )N/A
~ qity: Pensacola County: ESCambia g FL Zip Code: 32591

2. PERSON AGAINST WHOM COMPLAINT IS BROUGHT:

If you intend to name more than one individual or entity, please file multiple complaints. A person
can be an individual, political committee, political party, electioneering communication
organization, club, corporation, partnership, company, association, or other type of organization.

Name of individual or entity: Willie Spears
Address: 0804 Sandra Road Phone: (850624-6933
City: Panama City County: Bay State: FL Zip Code: 32409

if individual is a candidate, list the office or position sought: Supermtendent of Schools

Have you filed this complaint with the State Attorney’s Office? {(check one) |:| Yes No
Are you alleging a violation of Section 104.271(2), F.S.? (check one) |___| Yes No
Are you alleging a violation of Section 104.2715, F.S.? (check one) D Yes No

3. ALLEGED VIOLATION(S):

Please attach a concise narrative statement in which you list the provisions of the Florida Election
Code that you believe the person named above may have violated. The Commission has jurisdiction
only to investigate provisions of Chapter 104 and Chapter 106, Florida Statutes. Please include the
following items as part of your attached statement:

The facts and actions that you believe support the violations you allege;

The names/telephone numbers of persons whom you believe may be witnesses to the facts;
A copy or picture of any political advertisement(s) you mention in your statement;

A copy of each document you mention in your statement;

An explanation of why you believe information you reference from websites is relevant; and
Any other evidence supporting your allegations.

e & o o o o

SEE REVERSE SIDE OF DOCUMENT FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Any person who files a complaint while knowing that the allegations are false or without merit commits a
misdemeanor of the first degree, punishable as provided in Sections 775.082 and 775.083, Florida Statutes.

FEC Form 1 {5/17)
Rules 2B-1.0025 & 2B-1.009, F.A.C.
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FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION
107 West Gaines Street, Suite 224, Tallahassee, FL. 32399-1050

STATE OF FLORIDA ,
COUNTY OF Zs0ominien

. | swear or affirm that the above information is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Or’iginal Signature of Perdon Bringing Complaint

(7]
Sworn to and subscribed before me this 997/ day of
S pemn R ,20 "1

JAwul O Z2eharka

Signature of Officer Authorized to Administer Oaths or Notary Public

Keelie A, Sekerka
, MCITARY PUBLIC

5

STATE OF FLORIDA
— .'; Convmilt FF241949
Expires 8/21/2019

fr,

(Print, Type, or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary Public)
Personally Known \/ Or Produced Identification

Type of Identification Produced

5. IMPROPERLY COMPLETED COMPLAINT FORMS MAY BE RETURNED:

You MUST submit this completed complaint form in order to file a complaint.
You MUST complete ALL FOUR of the above sections of this form. DO NOT leave any blanks.
You MUST submit the ORIGINAL complaint form. Copied/faxed/emailed forms are returned.

Each complaint can only be filed against ONE PERSON or ENTITY. if you wish to file against
multiple parties, you MUST submit a complaint form for each party you wish to file against.

DO NOT submit multiple complaint forms with one set of attachments applying to multiple
complaints. You MUST attach copies of attachments to each complaint to which they apply.

MAKE SURE the alleged violation(s) of Chapters 104 or 106 occurred within the last 2 years.

MAKE SURE your complaint is sworn and there is no defect to the notarization in Section 4.

FEC Form 1 (5/17)
Rules 2B-1.0025 & 2B-1.009, F.A.C.
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Post Office Box 12601 Phone: {850) 595-3900
Pensacola, FL. 32591-2601 Fax: (850) 595-3914
EscambiaVotes.com soe@escarbiavotes.com

September 29, 2017

Florida Elections Commission
107 West Gaines Street, Suite 224
Tallahassee FL 32399-1050

Reference Alleged Violation(s):

Pursuant to Florida Statues 106.07(8) (d), | am officially notifying the Florida Elections Commission
of the following action of candidate Willie Spears:

e Failure to file his candidate termination report which was due on August 04, 2016.

Supporting documents are enclosed.

Sincerely,

o g

David H. Stafford, CERA
Supervisor of Elections

Enclosure(s)

Street Address: 213 Palafox Place, 2nd Floor - Pansaccela, Florida 32502 - Corner of Palafox and Intendencia Streets
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OFFICE USE ONLY

STATEMENT OF

 CANDIDATE
(Section 106.023, F.S.)
_(Please print or type)

L Willkie Spe«rs A ' . i "’v

candidate for the ofﬁce’of St.\pcrinkAdew’\- of Ceiaals | | | ;
have been provrded access to read and understand the requtrements of

Chapter 106 Florlda Statutes.

z’@ / /W/ | A/MM 2/, zorb

Sighature of Candidate Date

Each candidate must file a statement with the qualifying officer within 10 days after the
Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and Designation of Campaign Depository is filed. Willful
failure to file this form is a first degree misdemeanor and a civil violation of the Campaign
Financing Act which may result in a fine of up to $1,000, (ss. 106.19(1)(c), 106.265(1), Florida
Statutes).

DS-DE 84 (05/11)




D

David H. .;S_tafford Post omce Box 12601 Phone: (850) 595-3900
ES_CAMB_IA COUN'TY - Pensacola, FL 32591 -2601 Fax: (850) 595-3914
SuU P_ERV_ISQ_R OF ELECT_IONS EscamblaVotes com . , soe@escamblavotes com

Please SIgn for recelpt of the 2016 Candldate Handbook for Local Candldates AII
Electlon Laws and the State Candldate Handbook (Prowded on CD)

\/‘l “*1 ' Qoeé%; : ' a N

Print Name _ j

. o L . | Mﬁfté’\ 2, ZO'Q
Signawre /7 /T . Date

v

Street Address: 213 Palafox Place, 2nd Floor - Pensacola, Florida 32502 - Corner of Palafox and Intendencia Streets '
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Dawd H. Stafford . |~ Post Office de12601 Phone: .(850):.595-3900
o] ESCAMBIA COUNTY s Pensacola, FL 32591-2601 Fax: (850) 595-3914
y/ SUPERVISOR OF ELECTIONS | EscambiaVotes.com - ; soe@escamblavotes.com

May 17, 2016 c w

Article #: 92148969009997901521098825

erlle Spears :
~ Escambia County Superlntendent of Schools 2016 Campalgn -
6804 Sandra Road :

Panama Clty, FL 32409

Dear Mr Spears

' Th|s letter is to notlfy you that we have recelved your letter of wuthdrawal for 2016 Escambla County

Su permtendent of Schools Your scheduled termlnatlon report is the TRSpears report for the perlod of .

May 01, 2016 through August 04 2016 due August 04, 2016

Per F S 106 141 Candldates must dlspose of all funds in the campalgn account and ﬁle a Termination -
Report wnthln 20 days after havmg wrthdrawn, become unopposed ellmlnated or elected to ofﬁce

Penalty for Late F||mg D o o . : o
For Termination Reports the flne is $50 per day for each late day, not to exceed 25% of the total
~ .contrlbutlons or expendltures, whlchever is greater, for the perlod covered by the late report

Sincerely,

TS

David H. Stafford, CERA’
Supervisor of Elections

Strest Address: 213 Palafox Place, 2nd Floor - Pensacola, Florida 32502 - Corner of Palafox and Intendencla Streets
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City, Staze,2p+4<5 Panama City, FL 32409
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June 20, 2016 @ 5:00 pm

: M, Spears called the SOE Office in regards to his campaign reports. | explamed to him he still needs to
’submlt his M4 report for the period of 4/01/16 - 4/30/16. | ask if he and any contributions or
expendltures to report he said no. | told him he only needs to Iogm and submit a waiver. He also has his
termmatlon report due 08/04/16 the TRSpears report He said he would go onllne and do them. both

now. Wj
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From: S Keelie Sekerka

Keelie Sekerka

Sent: Monday, June 20, 2016 4:21 PM
To: o 'Willie Spears'
Sybject: - RE:Willie Spears

Mr. Spears we are contactlng you because Mr. Stafford accepted your Ietter of withdrawal on April 11, 2016
therefore you must submit either a waiver or report showmg contributions & expenditures for the perlod of
04/01/2016 through 04/11/2016. It is per Florida Statue 106.141 that you must file a termination report
W|thm 90 days of bemg wnthdrawn Your termmatlon report is the TRSpears report.

Thank You
Keelle & Sekerka

Escambia County Superv1sor of Elections Office
Election Specialist

213 Palafox Place, 2nd Floor

Pensacola FL 32502

Direct - 850.595.3900 ext 4507

Fax - 850.595.3914 -

Email - keelie_sekerka@escambiavotes.com

Under Florida law, e-mail addresses are public records. If you do not want your e-mail address released in
response to a public records request, do not send electronic mail to this entity. Instead, contact this office by
phone orin wntmg :

From: Willie Spears [mailto:wspearsQ5@gmail.com]
Sent: Friday, June 17, 2016 5:36 PM

To: SOE

Subject: Willle Spears

Greetings,

On March 21, 2016 I filed to run for superintendent of schools. Seven days later. One week later I dec1ded not
to run. I called and talked to two people in your office and I sent in a letter.

For some reason I keep getting emails and letters in the mail, many from certified mail saylng I owe money and
I have to file reports.

Please help me.

WS

http://www.pnj.com/story/news/2016/03/2 1/spears-running-escambia-superintendent/82075054/
http://www.pnj.com/story/news/local/education/2016/03/30/spears-withdrawing-superintendent-race/82428254/
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Keelie Sekerka
From: ~© Keelie Sekerka
Sent: ’ Thursday, June 30, 2016 3;22 PM
To: S : 'votespears@gmail.com’
Subject: ' ~ past due campaign report \
Attachments: R report notrces pdf = aar"l' vu:%ce_, a e

Please see the attached notlces prevrously sent to you in regards to your past due campargn report and your
termmatlon report : : _

ThankYou PARS
%%@m

Escambra County Supervisor of Elections Offlce
213 Palafox Place, 2nd Floor s
Pensacola FL. 32502 : .

Drrect 850. 595 3900 ext 4507

Fax - 850. 595, 3914 .

Email - keehe sekerka@escamblavotes com

Under Florida law, e-mail addresses are public records. If you do not want your e-mail address released in response to a public
records request, do not send electronic mail to this entity. Instead, contact this office by phone or in writing.
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Keelie Sekerka

From: Keelie Sekerka

Sent: Thursday, June 30, 2016 3:22 PM
To: ‘'votespears@gmail.com'
Subject: past due campaign report

Attachments: report notices.pdf

Please see the attached notices previously sent to you in regards to your past due campaign report and your
termination report. :

Thank You

Sittio I Hothorta

Escambia County Supervisor of Elections Office
213 Palafox Place, 2nd Floor

Pensacola FL 32502

Direct - 850.595.3900 ext 4507

Fax - 850.595.3914

Email - keelie_sekerka@escambiavotes.com

Under Florida law, e-mail addresses are public records. if you do not want your e-mail address released in response to a public
records request, do not send electronic mail to this entity. Instead, contact this office by phone or in writing.




Keelie Sekerka

From: Keelie Sekerka . )
Sent: Wednesday, August 03, 2016 9:19 AM Ov\ l/}/
To: 'votespears@gmail.com’ v \?/
Subject: FW: Willie Spears

Attachments: Spears Termination Report Notice.pdf Na WX)
Importance: High

Reminder of Termination Campaign Report — Due before
08/04/2016!
Tomorrow!

Mr. Spears we are contacting you because Mr. Stafford accepted your letter of withdrawal on April 11, 2016
therefore you must submit a termination report. It is per Florida Statue 106.141 that you must file a
termination report within 90 days of being withdrawn. Your termination report is the TRSpears report due
08/04/2016. | have attached the original notice we sent to you.

Thank You

Keelle & Sekerka

Escambia County Supervisor of Elections Office
Election Specialist

213 Palafox Place, 2nd Floor

Pensacola FL 32502

Direct - 850.595.3900 ext 4507

Fax - 850.595.3914

Email - keelie_sekerka@escambiavotes.com

Under Florida law, e-mail addresses are public records. If you do not want your e-mail address released in
response to a public records request, do not send electronic mail to this entity. Instead, contact this office by
phone or in writing.




Post Offica Bax 12601, 1 Phone: (850)595:3000
Perisacala, FL 32591 2601 - Fax (850) 505-3014.

May 17, 2016 o
S Article i 92148969000997901521048825

Willie Spears
Escambia Colinty Superintendent of Schools 2016 Campaign
6304 Sandra Road -

Dear Mr. Spears;

This letter isto notify you that we have received your letter of Withdrawal for 2016 Escambia County
Supermtendent of Schools;. Your scheduled teérmination report is the TRSpedrs report for the period of
May 01 2016 through August 04 2016 due Auguist 04; 2016,

Per F:$. 106.141 Candidates must dispose of all funds in the campaign account and file a Termination
Reportwithin 90'days after having withdrawn; become unopposed;eliminated or elected to office.

Penalty for Late Filing ‘
“or Termination Reports the fines S"‘O-‘per day for each Jate day, not to. exceed 25% ofthe total
contrxbutxons or expenditures, whichever is greatar; for the period covered by the late report.

Sincerely,,

David H. Stafford, CERA
Supervisor of Elections

Street Address: 213 Palafox Place, 2nd Floor:+ Pensacola, Florida 32502 « Corner of Palafox.and Intendencla Strests

'ESGamblaVotes com ‘sua@escamblavates.com
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Keelie Sekerka

From: Keelie Sekerka

Sent: - Wednesday, September 14, 2016 12:00 PM
To: 'votespears@gmail.com’

Subject: FW: Willie Spears

Attachments: Spears Termination Report Notice.pdf
Importance: High

As of Today We Have Not Received Your Termination
Report
Please Submit ASAP!

From: Keelie Sekerka ,

Sent: Wednesday, August 03, 2016 9:19 AM
To: 'votespears@gmail.com’

Subject: FW: Willie Spears

Importance: High

Reminder of Termination Campaign Report — Due before
08/04/2016/!
Tomorrow!

Mr. Spears we are contacting you because Mr. Stafford accepted your letter of withdrawal on April 11, 2016
therefore you must submit a termination report. It is per Florida Statue 106.141 that you must file a
termination report within 90 days of being withdrawn. Your termination report is the TRSpears report due
08/04/2016. | have attached the original notice we sent to you.

Thank You

Keelie A Sekerka |

Escambia County Supervisor of Elections Office
Election Specialist

213 Palafox Place, 2nd Floor

Pensacola FL 32502

Direct - 850.595.3900 ext 4507

Fax - 850.595.3914

Email - keelie_sekerka@escambiavotes.com

Under Florida law, e-mail addresses are public records. If you do not want your e-mail address released in
* response to a public records request do not send electronic mail to this entity. Instead, contact this office by
phone or in writing.
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David H. Stafford Post Office Box 12601 Phone: (850) 595-3900
ESCAMBIA COUNTY Pensacola, FL 32591-2601 Fax: (850) 595-3914

SUPERVISOR OF ELECTIONS EscamblaVotes.com soe@escamblavotes.com

Immediate Attention Requested
Possible Fine for Late Report

September 15, 2016

Mr. Willie Spears Article #: 92148969009997901522954595

6804 Sandra Road
Panama City FL 32409

Dear Mr. Spears:

This letter is to notify you that Your Termination Campaign Report (coded TRSpears) was due before
Midnight, Thursday, August 04 2016. As of the date on this letter your report has not been received in
our office.

Since you signed the Statement of Candidate form stating that you have read and understand Chapter
106, Florida Statutes, you are aware that you are assessed a fine for each late day of $50.00 per day for
the first three days late and thereafter, $500.00 per day. However, the fine may not exceed 25% of the
total receipts or expendltures whichever is greater, covered by the late report. F.S. 106.07 (8) (b)

Once we receive your report we will notify you of the specific amount of your fine. The fine must be.

paid from personal funds.

Please be advised, however, that a willful failure to file a campaign treasurer’s report constitutes a
violation of Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, independent of the automatic fine violation referenced
above. Therefore, if you fail to file a report, such failure will be considered a willful violation of Chapter
106, Florida Statutes, and we will be required to notify the Florida Elections Commission of your failure
to file.

Sincerely,

¢
David H. Stafford

Superwsor of Elections

DHS/ks -

Strest Address: 213 Palafox Place, 2nd Floor - Pensacola, Florida 32502 - Corner of Palafox and Intendencia Streets

>

T
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Keelie Sekerka

From: Keelie Sekerka

Sent: Monday, September 19, 2016 1:36 PM
To: ’ ‘Willie Spears'

Subject: RE: Certified mail

Attachments: 2016_09_19_13_33_00.pdf
Importance: High

Yes we have mailed you a notice in regards to your termination report that was due08/04/2016. 1 have
attached the letter for you as well.

Thank You, P

Keelle & Sekerka

Escambia County Supervisor of Elections Office
Election Specialist

213 Palafox Place, 2nd Floor

Pensacola FL 32502

Direct - 850.595.3900 ext 4507

Fax - 850.595.3914

Email - keelie sekerka@escambiavotes.com

Under Florida law, e-mail addresses are public records. If you do not want your e-mail address released in
response to a public records request, do not send electronic mail to this entity. Instead, contact this office by
phone or in writing. ‘ ’ '

From: Willie Spears [mailto:wspears05@gmail.com]
Sent: Sunday, September 18, 2016 2:21 PM

To: SOE
‘Subject: Certified mail

Hello,

Are you trying to reach me for some reason. I have a new address, but was told you were trying to reach me.
850-624-6933

Willie Spears




Keelie Sekerka

From: Mail Delivery Subsystem [MAILER-DAEMON@mx3.co.escambia.fl.us]

To: wspears05@gmail.com
Sent: : Monday, September 19, 2016 1:36 PM
Subject: Relayed: Certified mail

Delivery to these recipients or distribution lists is complete, but dellvery notlflcatlon was not
‘sent by the destmatlon .

wspears05@gmail.com

Subject: RE: Certified mail
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